PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	1, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315454	B. WING _		0	C <b>5/11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppli Guidance 483.73, R Care (LTC) Facilities INITIAL COMMENT	S 147719, NJ 150149, NJ , NJ 151993	FΟ	00		
F 550 SS=D	determine complian Requirements for Lo Deficiencies were ci Resident Rights/Exe CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1 §483.10(a) Residen The resident has an self-determination, a access to persons a outside the facility, i this section.	ercise of Rights )(2)(b)(1)(2)  t Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in  lity must treat each resident inity and care for each	F 5	50		6/23/23
ADORATOR	promotes maintenar her quality of life, re individuality. The fac promote the rights of	r and in an environment that nee or enhancement of his or cognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

06/01/2023

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	()	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315454	B. WING _			C <b>05/11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	CODE	33/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr provision of services residents regardless  §483.10(b) Exercise of the resident has the rights as a resident of the Unitive services interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility.  Free of interference, coercion from the facility.  Services of the supplex of t	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.  of Rights. right to exercise his or her if the facility and as a citizen ted States.  cility must ensure that the his or her rights without an discrimination, or reprisal esident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced record review, and review of	F	1.		
	facility failed to obtain representative prior to NJ Exec. Order 26:2 (Resident #134) revie	was determined that the consent from a resident administering a l.b.1 for 1 of 5 residents wed for Section 1.b.1 was evidenced by the		Resident #134 was ass to have no ill effects as a receiving the NJ Exec. Or Resident #134 had the conjugate of the properties of the prope	result of der 26:4.b.1 onsent for pleted and signe	ed
		AM, the surveyor observed in the day room during a		All NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 ropotential to be affected	esidents have th	ne

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/11/2025	
				231 WARNER STREET		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 550	Continued From page	÷ 2	F 550			
	#134 had diagnoses to, NJ Exec. Order 2 Further review of the	Admission Face Sheet 's son as the only next of kin		Audit to be completed to identify reside with NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and no representation and who received the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1. Audit Complet 5/29/23. No other residents noted to be NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 with no representation	ed	
	(MDS), an assessment management of care, the resident had a Bri Status score of Status score o	nt tool used to facilitate the dated 01/11/23, included lef Interview for Mental which indicated the resident's order 26:4.b.1, and that the der 26:4.b.1		Audit completed by ADON and/or Infection control nurse of all resident charts including those residents deemed to be a local structure of their own consent for representative's signatures. Completed 5/29/2023	e	
	resident's NJ Exec. O	MDS included that the order 26:4.b.1 was week order was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 8/23, included, "Assessment		3.  NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  f Residents policy review by Administrator, DON, Infection controller and Medical Director and revise on 5/31/2023 to include any BIMs scorbetween 8-10 will be reviewed by IDC	ol d	
	of resident's Assessment VI Exec Order 26.4.b	indicated by: Staff and, 'NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  26:4.b.1  progress note, dated		team for ability to consent  Education to be provided by the ADON licensed nurses regarding Resident Rights i.e. appoint a legal representation	ve	
	Worker met with Resi	known. Resident has		of his/her choice, self-determination ar the right to refuse treatment/medication/care. This Education was Completed on June 16 2023		
	Review of a NJ Exec. Orde	r <sup>26:4.b.1</sup> progress noted, ded, "Barriers Impacting		Education to be provided by the ADOI all licensed nurses regarding Immunizations i.e. eligibility and obtain consents. This Education was Comple on June 16, 2023	ing	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				CIVID INC	7. 0930 <del>-</del> 039 i	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				23	1 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TC	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Continued From page	e 3	F 5	550				
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4							
					Education by DON to physicians and N	lPs		
	Review of a nursing p				of revision to th			
		Resident received in room			of			
		Order 26:4.b.1. Around 5 pm two			Residents policy focusing on for those	and		
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4	+.D.1			individuals who are unable to consent a do not have authorized representative,			
		"			consent will be obtained by two (2)			
					Physicians/ Nurse Practitioner who will	be		
	Review of the NJ Exe				required to sign the consent form. This			
		ated 03/24/23, revealed			Education was Completed on June 21,			
	Resident #134 check	ed the box that indicated			2023			
					<ol> <li>Audit completed by ADON and/or Infection</li> </ol>	tion		
					control nurse of all resident charts	uon		
		and signed on			including those residents deemed to be	)		
	the line designated for	or the resident/legal			NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and unable to sign			
	representative.				their own consent for representative's			
					signatures			
	Review of a nursing p 03/30/23, included, "I	•			An audit will be completed by ADOM as			
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4				An audit will be completed by ADON or Infection control nurse weekly when ne			
	143 Exect Order 20.	."			immunizations are administered. The	•••		
					audit will include any residents with BI	Л		
		rly MDS, dated 04/11/23,			score less than Consents for			
		's NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			NJ Exec. Order 26 4.b.1 will be obtained by the			
	was up to date.				Infection control nurse/designees as pe	er		
	During an interview w	vith the surveyor on 05/05/23			policy Results will be reported at quarterly QA			
		d Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1			meeting times 3 meetings.	•		
	stated Resident #134	` ,			3			
		with the surveyor on 05/05/23						
		d Practical Nurse (LPN) #8						
	stated Resident #134	was unsure if the resident						
		because NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1						
	Sould Sign a Consent	and that he would						

call the doctor to determine if the resident could

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			C 05/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	at 10:47 AM, LPN #5  NJ Exec. Order 26:4 nurse should contact party which was indice Sheet. LPN #5 furth was NJ Exec. Order  During an interview wat 11:02 AM, LPN Ur that prior to administ nurse needs to obtai or resident represent stated that if the resic consent and did not on nurse would not adm #1 then stated that R and, "I think [he/she]  On 05/09/23 at 11:12 the resident sitting wat received any wat sident stated he/sh received any wat 11:36 AM, the Inferse so."  During an interview wat 11:36 AM, the Inferse stated she oversaw in offered the NJ Exec. Order who are 65 years an further stated that if a	with the surveyor on 05/09/23 is stated that if a resident was 1.b.1 for themselves, the the resident's responsible cated on the Admission Face er stated that Resident #134 26:4.b.1  with the surveyor on 05/09/23 and Manager (UM) #1 stated ering a 1 stated ering a 2 state of the number of the surveyor of the number of the surveyor of the number of the surveyor erises the number of th	F 5:	50			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			l	11/ <b>2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	TION AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	ÞΕ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	at 12:03 PM, Social resident's BIMS sco is "appropriate to we SW #2, who was provesidents with a BIM could not sign a corcognition. SW #1 fur was unable to sign at the facility would rear representative which of kin. When asked stated that his/her and that the resident with the resident was at 12:39 PM, the As (ADON) stated that prior to administering resident's cognition resident can sign the ADON further stated that prior to the resident's continuous forms and not the further stated that signed and not the further sta	with the surveyor on 05/09/23 Worker (SW) #1 stated a re determines if the resident eigh in on major decisions." esent in the room, added that IS score of "12" and under esent because of impaired rther stated that if a resident a consent due to cognition, each out the resident's in included the resident's next about Resident #134, SW #1 IJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 It's only family on record if verified that the resident 14.b.1 The did not have a resident with the surveyor on 05/09/23 sistant Director of Nursing the nurse obtains consent g a [VIEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1] and that the determines whether the e consent themselves. The d that if the resident was 14.b.1, the nurse would reach	F	550			

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		C <b>05/11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	1 00/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 550	stated consents wer if the resident was a added that if resident consent, the facility representative for consent, the facility representative for consent for the facility representative for consentation and interview at 9:43 AM, the Adm #134 NJ Exec. Order 26:43 AM, the Adm #134 NJ Exec. Order 26	ector of Nursing (DON) e obtained from the resident lert and oriented. The DON ats could not sign their own would call the resident's onsent. The DON further #134's cognitive status 4.b.1 the resident attive to sign consents.  with the surveyor on 05/11/23 sinistrator stated Resident or 26:4.b.1  It f Residents,"  uded, "Informed consent e education of risks, benefits, and medical residents and or their tative will be informed by or those individuals who are and do not have authorized ent will be required to sign the acility will review residents Psychological Evaluation prior	F 5	50	
F 609 SS=E	§483.12(c) In respon	Violations	F 60	09	6/23/23

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315454	B. WING				
		315454	B. WING			05/	11/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER			31 WARNER STREET		
OHORE O				Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	÷ 7	F	609			
	involving abuse, neglimistreatment, includir source and misappropare reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures.  §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the adesignated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to be facility and to other the State Survey Agency and the state Survey Agency and the state law provides term care facilities) in the law through established					
	appropriate corrective	e action must be taken.  is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	REPEAT DEFICIENC	CY			1.		
	Complaint # NJ 1508	32			Resident #193 has not been at the faci since Newscore Nursing management in-serviced by the Administrator on	•	
	Based on interview. re	ecord review, and review of			reporting Nexec. Order to the Administrator or		
		was determined that the			DON immediately on 5/12/2023		
		an allegation of Wexec Order to			2.		
		ertment of Health (NJDOH)			All residents have the potential to be		
		Resident #193) reviewed for			affected. The DON/designee will audit	all	
	NJ Exec. Order 26				incident reports and the 24 hour report		
					and/or progress notes for any		
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			documentation that may indicate an		

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	O I OIT MEDIO/ II TE A	WEDIO/ ND CEITTIGEC				OIVID IVE	7. 0000 0001	
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1	) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7.1. 50.125.		<del></del>	(	С	
		315454	B. WING				11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER			31 WARNER STREET			
				T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
<b>5</b> 000								
F 609	Continued From pag	e 8	F	609	MU Super Arder			
	following:				allegation of Neec. Order, for the last 30 days	s to		
	According to the Adn	niceian Easa Sheet Besident			ensure any reportable that meets the			
		nission Face Sheet, Resident which included, but were not			state and federal regulations has been reported.			
	limited to, NJ Exec. (				3.			
					Review of News. Order policy and ensure that	ıt		
	Review of the reside	nt's Admission Minimum			the policy aligns with state and federal			
		assessment tool used to			guidelines. Reviewed by the Administra			
	facilitate the manage				and Director of Nursing and no revision	าร		
		ne resident had a Brief			were needed			
		Status score of which which ot's NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			Education to be provided to all ampley	000		
	indicated the resider	its NJ Exec. Order 20.4.b.1			Education to be provided to all employ by the ADON on Prevention/Prohibition			
					abuse, neglect, mistreatment, exploitat			
	Review of the reside	nt's Progress Note, written by			injury of unknown sources and	,		
		urse (LPN) #3, dated			misappropriation of property to report			
		M, revealed, "at 9 pm this			immediately to Administrator and/or D0	NC		
		from [Sergeant Name] from			and to meet the 2-hour reporting			
		made aware that [Resident			regulation. This education was comple	ted		
		er] was there with [Resident that [he/she] was being			on June 16, 2023 4.			
		c. Order 26:4.b.1			T. DON or designee will review			
	and It's Exce	"			incident/accident reports, 24 hour repo	rt		
					and/or progress notes for any			
	Upon request, the fa	cility was unable to provide			documentation that may indicate an			
		y Facility Reportable Events			allegation of N Exec. Order , daily x 30 days, the	en		
	related to Resident #	<sup>‡</sup> 193.			10% weekly for two months. Any			
	During on interview	with the oungerer on 05/00/00			discrepancies will be immediately	•		
	_	with the surveyor on 05/09/23 stant Director of Nursing			investigated and reported to NJDOH as appropriate and re-education/counseling			
		f she was made aware of an			to specific staff as needed	ig		
		the NJ DOH would be						
		our. The ADON further			Any notifications of alleged NJEXEC.Order: will be	ре		
		ation reported by the sheriff's			reported to the NJDOH as per Federal			
		ed to the NJDOH, "because			regulation			
	it was an ongoing co	mplaint of the resident's			D			
					Result of the audits will reported at			
	During an interview v	with the surveyor on 05/10/23			quarterly QA meetings x 3 meetings.			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315454	B. WING _			1	C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		231 V	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VARNER STREET S RIVER, NJ 08755	1 00,	11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	stated that if he was of the NJ DO two to four hours if the and within 24 hours harm. When asked a DON stated he did not time and could not compare the number of the numb	made aware of an allegation H would be notified within here was immediate harm, if there was no immediate about Resident #193, the ot work at the facility at that omment.  with the surveyor on 05/10/23 inistrator stated the or Resident #193 was not OH because "there was no  terview with the surveyor on M, the ADON verified there ortable Events for Resident me, it was just a difficult have anything specific to because there was no event rred at the facility."  Interview with the surveyor on M, LPN #3 verified that she Ill from the police with an or Resident #193 and pervisor and ADON that day, wither stated that she believed allegation made by the	F	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	1 00/11/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
F 609	1	n, but not later than 2 hours made, if the events that live live the manner in the live live the manner in the live live live live live live live liv	F 609				
F 610 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In respon	Correct Alleged Violation -(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility	F 610		6/23/23		
	violations are thorough §483.12(c)(3) Prever neglect, exploitation, investigation is in professional states of the designated represent accordance with States Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by:  REPEAT DEFICIEN  Complaint # NJ 1508  Based on interview, if facility documents, it facility failed to inves	at further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the ogress.  If the results of all administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in the law, including to the State of 5 working days of the deged violation is verified the action must be taken.  If is not met as evidenced		1. Resident #193 has not been at the fasince  An investigation was initiated on 5/12 and the facility concluded that the allowed was unsubstantiated 2.	2/23		

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED			
		A. BOILDII				
	315454	B. WING _			1	11/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
following:  According to the Adm #193 had diagnoses limited to, NJ Exec. On Review of the resider Data Set (MDS), and facilitate the manage 12/15/2021, included Interview for Mental Stindicated the residen Review of the residen Licensed Practical Nr 12/25/21 at 10:42 PN writer received a call [Sheriff's Office] was #193's family member #193] NJ Exec. Order Upon request, the fact the surveyor with any investigations related During an interview wat 10:47 AM, LPN #5 aware of an allegation the supervisor and at whether to complete	nission Face Sheet, Resident which included, but were not Order 26:4.b.1  Int's Admission Minimum assessment tool used to ment of care, dated the resident had a Brief Status score of Which the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  Int's Progress Note, written by urse (LPN) #3, dated M, revealed, "at 9 pm this from [Sergeant Name] from made aware that [Resident er] was there with [Resident er] was there with [Resident er] as the ter was made in of Which er was made in of Which er instruction on	F	610	All residents have the potential to be affected. All incident reports for the last days will be reviewed to ensure any reportable that meets the state and federal regulations has been reported an investigation initiated. DON or designee will review 24 hour report and progress notes for any documentation may indicate an allegation of investigation will be initiated 3.  Review of policy and ensure that the policy aligns with state and federal guidelines. Reviewed by the Administrator and Director of Nursing an investigation to be provided by the DON to licensed nurses on initiating an investigation on any allegations of the Education was Completed on June 16, 2023  Regional manager will education Administrator and DON on completing thorough investigations including obtaining witness statements and writing conclusion. This Education was Completed on June 21, 2023  Systematic change: the process for initiating an incident report and steps to taken:  a. The licensed nurses will initiate the incident report  b. The licensed nurses will conduct a nursing assessment of the resident if appropriate to the incident and docume findings in the resident smedical reco	and  I/or that d  t  Ind  o to e  a  ng a	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
							С
		315454	B. WING _			05	/11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u></u>	
				23	31 WARNER STREET		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITA	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	age 12	F	610			
	that if she was made	de aware of an allegation of			c. The licensed nurses will notify the		
		notify the supervisor. LPN UM			Director of Nursing/designee of the		
	#1 further stated sl	ne would start an investigation			incident and initiation of the incident re		
	and collect stateme	ents.			d. The licensed nurses will notify the		
					primary care provider of the incident a		
		w with the surveyor on 05/09/23			obtain orders for treatment if necessar		
		sistant Director of Nursing			e. The licensed nurses will notify the		
		t if she was made aware of an			resident □s representative		
		she would immediately mplete an incident report. The			<ul> <li>f. The licensed nurses will initiate ar intervention(s) for prevention if</li> </ul>	1	
		ed that the investigation would			appropriate to the incident		
		imely manner to the New			g. The licensed nurses will obtain		
		t of Health (NJDOH) upon			witness statements and resident		
		OON also stated that an			statement if appropriate		
		done for allegations of NEXEC.Order to			h. The licensed nurses will documen	t	
		the allegation is substantiated.			the incident on the 24-hour report and		
					communicate the information to the		
		wwith the surveyor on 05/10/23			oncoming shift		
		irector of Nursing (DON)			i. The licensed nurses will bring the		
		is made aware of an allegation			incident report to the next morning		
		start an investigation which			meeting for team review		
	_	statements from staff and			j. The IDC Team will review and sign	1	
	residents, resident	•			the incident report		
		ventions based on the			4		
		N further stated that			4. All incident reports for past 30 days wi	ll bo	
	"take care of the re	were investigated in order to esidents, keep them safe, and			audited by DON/ designee for any	ı be	
	because of their rig	·			allegations of abuse, neglect,		
	because of their fig	ght to be free from			misappropriation to ensure that a		
	During an interviev	w with the surveyor on 05/10/23			thorough investigation has been		
	_	ministrator stated the facility			completed with witness statements an	da	
		illegation reported by the			conclusion, then 10% every 30 days fo		
	sheriff's office, but	that an investigation was never			months. Audit results will be reported a	at	
		e "it was an ongoing			QAPI times 3 months then quarterly Q	A	
	investigation throu	ghout [his/her] stay."			times 3.		
	During a follow-up	interview with the surveyor on			The facility will maintain a record of all		
		M, the ADON verified there			incident reports and investigations,		
	were no investigati	ons related to Resident #193			ensuring they are completed and repo	rted	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING_			C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	IIII	05/11/2023	
				231 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING CENTER	TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From page	e 13	F 6	10			
		ongoing concern, but not		within the required time	frame.		
	05/11/23 at 10:55 AM received a phone call allegation of reported it to the super 12/25/21. LPN #3 fur	terview with the surveyor on , LPN #3 verified that she from the police with an r Resident #193 and ervisor and ADON that day, ther stated that she believed		Any identified deficience improvement will be added and corrective action with include re education of counseling	dressed promptly ill be taken to		
	Sources and Misappr revised 10/24/22, incl conduct a thorough in violation/sexual abuse neglect or abuse, incl unknown source and abuse while the inves "The results of all invescompleted and report administrator and the five (5) working days review of the policy in obtained from the investigation."	on of Abuse, Neglect, ation, Injury of Unknown opriation of Property," uded, "The facility shall exestigation of all alleged expressions in prevent further potential tigation is in progress," and, estigations must be ed to the facility NJDOH, if requested, within of the incident." Further cluded, "All information					
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)( §483.21(b)(3) Compre The services provided	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility,	F 6	58		6/23/23	
	The services provided						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _				C /11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	_ <b>_</b>	1	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2023
					1 WARNER STREET		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITAT	TION AND NURSING CENTER			DMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	ETATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed to the document medication of the deficient practice (Resident #109), and order as written for 69) reviewed for medical to the deficient practice following:  Reference: New Jer 45. Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur professional nurse in treating human respilies by the deficient practice and emotion such services as can health counseling, a supportive to or rest and executing medical icensed or otherwish physician or dentist.  On 05/02/23 at 8:19	I standards of quality.  IT is not met as evidenced  on, interview, and record hined the facility failed to a.) on administered according to e for 1 of 3 residents d b.) follow a physician's 1 of 5 residents (Resident # dications.  The was evidenced by the  see was evidenced by the  see was evidenced by the  state of New Jersey states: sing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a registered se defined as diagnosing and conses to actual and potential nal health problems, through sefinding, health teaching, and provision of care corative of life and wellbeing, cal regimens as prescribed by rise legally authorized  AM, the surveyor observed ared  AM, the surveyor observed ared	F	658	1. Resident #109 and Resident #69 were assessed and found to have no ill effect as a result of this deficiency. Resident #69 order was revised on 5/9/23 with parameters added to the medication administration record.2. 2. All residents who received medications have the potential to be affected All residents who have special indication and parameters for medications were audited to insure correct order entry. 3. The Administering Medication. Treatment policy was reviewed by DON and Medication birector and no revisions were needed Education provided by the ADON to all licensed nurses regarding medication administration according to standards of practice, especially signing medications after administering the medications. The Education was Completed on June 16, 2023 The ADON will educate all licensed	ents cal	
	At 8:33 AM, after Rewere administered, medication cart and prepare medications the surveyor asked	esident #109's medications LPN #7 returned to the stated that she was going to s for the next resident. When LPN #7 if she needed to administered medications to			nurses on order entry on the EMR specto orders that have special indication a parameters. This Education was Completed on June 16, 2023  4. All licensed nurses will be observed by	nd	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING			C 05/44/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010404		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	l	05/11/2023
				231 WARNER STREET		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	LPN #7 explained that medication into the medication into the medication into the medication Record administration. LPN # documented Resident administered before expectated that she would that the resident refuse According to the Admitted which included but we NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Review of Resident # Data Set (MDS), and a 02/26/23, revealed the Interview for Mental Sout of 15, which indic NJ Exec. Order 26:24	ated, "No, I already did."  at as she poured each redication cup, she signed ric Medication d (eMAR) prior to for confirmed she t 109's NI Exec. Order 25'4.0.1 as rentering the resident's room at the resident always took When asked what she would lined a medication, LPN #7 edit the entry and document sed.  assission Face Sheet, Resident to the facility with diagnosis are not limited to:  1.b.1  and 109's Quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated at the resident had a Brief catatus (BIMS) score of atted that the resident's	F 65	· ·	n and/or I new s to ensure ers are ncies will	
	at 11:44 AM, LPN/Un that nursing was requ	it Manager (UM) #2 stated lired to sign out medications histered in case the resident				
	at 10:25 AM, the Dire stated that nursing wa medication administra	rith the surveyor on 05/09/23 ctor of Nursing (DON) as supposed to document ation after the resident was en the medications in the				

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		FPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315454	B. WING			1	C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCE)	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Nursing (ADON) pro Medication Pass Auc completed for LPN # MPAT revealed that and Documentation Initials Medication Acimmediately after ad observer documente completed at the time. Review of the facility Medications/Treatmer revealed the following administering the medinitial the resident's fafter giving each mediministering the neadministering	AM, the Assistant Director of vided the surveyor with a dit Tool (MPAT) that was 7 on 02/16/23. Review of the section VIII (eight) Charting specified the following: dministration Record (MAR) ministration, to which the 1d that LPN #7 successfully 1e of observation.  If policy titled, "Administering 1ent" (Revision Date 08/15/22) 1eg: The individual 1edication/treatment must 1edication and before 1ext ones.  Admission Face Sheet, 1ext of the surveyor of the s	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			C <b>5/11/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		0/11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Review of the April 20 Medication Administrated Resident #69 revealed and MEXIC Order 26:4.b. located on the MAR.  On 5/9/23 at 11:16 AI Resident #69's physic resident's April and MEZ. LPN UM #2 confinincluded LPN UM #2 c	pad NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  D23 and May 2023  Pation Record (MAR) for the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  Part of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  Part of the Surveyor reviewed the the surveyor reviewed the	F	658			

315454		<del></del>	
315454			С
	B. WING	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID SODE	05/11/2023
NAND NURSING CENTER			
EMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		
facility's policy titled, vealed under Recording Orders - When recording specify the type, route, strength of the medication and special indications,	F 65	3	
care, including tracheal suctioning. That a resident who including tracheostomy oning, is provided such ofessional standards of insive person-centered goals and preferences, eart. In some met as evidenced interview, record review, recumentation, it was sility failed to ensure that a section for 1 of 1 resident d for Section of 1 of 1 resident d for 1 of 1 resid	F 69	1. Resident #13 was assessed and found have no ill effects as a result of the deficiency. The NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 wadjusted to proper setting on 5/1/23  2. All residents requiring NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 were audited to ensure the set at correct parameters  3. Review policy for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1.	/as
	EMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  8  facility's policy titled, realed under Recording Orders - When recording Expecify the type, route, strength of the medication I not address medi	AND NURSING CENTER  EMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  8  facility's policy titled, realed under Recording Orders - When recording pecify the type, route, strength of the medication I not address medication	TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755  INDITIONS RIVER INDITIONS HAND CORRECTION  INDITIONS RIVER INDITED AND CORRECTION HAND  INDITIONS RIVER INDICATES  INDITIONS RIVER INDITED AND CORRECTION  INDITIONS RIVER INDICATES  INDITIONS

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315454	B. WING				2
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0.	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	U5/	11/2023
		ON AND NURSING CENTER		2:	31 WARNER STREET		
				ı	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On 05/01/23 at 09:57 Resident #13 lying in The surveyor observe wearing the On 05/01/23 at 11:40 Resident #13 lying in bed elevated, wearing their NJ Exec. Order surveyor observed the towards her right side r was loca resident's left side. At stated that he/she had that he/she thought th  Nurse (LPN #1) was it time and confirmed th was set at I LPN #1 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 LPN #1 further Wesc. Order 26:4.b.1 Sec. Order 26:4.b.1 LPN #1 further Wesc. Order 26:4.b.1	AM, the surveyor observed bed with their eyes closed. ed that the resident was and that the surveyor observed bed with the head of the g the surveyor observed bed with the head of the g the surveyor observed and that the surveyor observed bed with the head of the g the surveyor observed bed with the head of the g the surveyor on the at the resident was leaning and the stated on the floor on the that time, Resident #13 d been using surveyor on the that time, Resident #13 d been using surveyor on at the surveyor or of the stated that the surveyor on at the surveyor on 05/01/23 stated that Resident #13's should have been stated "I don't know why the stated "I don't know what should have been sission Record, Resident #33 acidity with diagnoses which	F	695	federal regulations. Reviewed by the Director of Nursing and Medical Director and no revisions were needed  Education to be provided by the ADON all licensed nursing staff regarding and correct parameters according to healthcare provider order. This education was completed on June 16, 2023  Nurse manager/designee will round dato ensure weekly times 2 months  Nurse manager/designee will check provider orders on residents weekly times 2 months  Nurse manager/designee will check provider orders on residents weekly x 90 days.  4.  All residents requiring weekly will the audited by DON/designee for proper settings based on healthcare provider orders weekly x 30 days then monthly 2 months. Any discrepancies will be corrected immediately by adjusting the provider orders weekly a discrepancies will be corrected immediately by adjusting the provider orders will be reported during quarterly QA x 3	to organization	
	(a group	o of diseases that cause					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDI				0
		315454	B. WING			05/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 WARNER STREET OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pa NJ Exec. Order 26	<del>-</del>	F	695			
	(MDS), an assessm management of car that Resident #13 h Status score of the resident was revealed that Resid that they needed was staff members to	terly Minimum Data Set tent tool used to facilitate the e, dated 03/23/23, indicated ad a Brief Interview for Mental out of 15, which indicated that exec. Order 26:4.b.1.  The MDS also ent #13 used N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 from Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 from Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and The Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 from In their room during adow of the MDS.					
	that Resident #13 h for NJ Exec. Order	ician's Order Form indicated ad an active physician order 26:4.b.1 03/01/23.					
	Resident #13 had a	onary Care Plan indicated that in intervention, dated ec. Order 26:4.b.1					
	Administration Reco	and May 2023 Treatment ord (TAR) revealed that nurses om 04/26/23 to 05/01/23 that yed NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1					
	at 11:16 AM, LPN # was ordered physicians order an of During the	with the surveyor on 05/02/23 4 stated that when a resident the nurse should check the d the TAR for the correct ne nurse's rounds of the					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			C 05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	<u> </u>	5071112025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	at 11:06 AM, Licens Manger (LPN UM) # should check the phand check that the on the NJ Exec. Order resident's rounds.  During an interview at 12:106 PM, the Distated that the nurse physician's order for the correct NJ Exec. Order when rounds. The DON further correct NJ Exec. Order when rounds. The DON further correct NJ Exec. Order when rounds. The DON further correct NJ Exec. Order when rounds. The DON further correct NJ Exec. Order when rounds. The DON further correct when rounds are considered.	with the surveyor on 05/04/23 ed Practical Nurse Unit 1 stated that the nurses ysician's order for VIEWC OTHER 26:4.b.1 was set 26:4.b.1 when they made their  with the surveyor on 05/04/23 irrector of Nursing (DON) es should check the  VIEWC OTHER 26:4.b.1 is set on the  view been set to the  led, "NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1" of 09/17/22, indicated under fy that there is a physician's lure. Review the physician's	F	595		
F 698 SS=E	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must energuire dialysis receivith professional sta	sure that residents who ive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.	F 6	598		6/23/23

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			05/	) 11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS. (	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2023	
				231 WARNER STRE	EET.			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(EACH (	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	by:	is not met as evidenced	F 6					
	Based on observation medical record and of was determined that provide a snack bag is scheduled dialysis (the blood, as a substitute days and b.) coordinatimes with scheduled. This deficient practice resident (Resident #4 was evidenced by the was evidenced by the On 04/28/23 at 12:23 Resident #48 lying in interviewed, the resident to was every Tues at 5:30 AM. The resident for resort to snacks brown as a peanut but eaten at the was a peanut but eaten at the was goldfish crack that he/she also had medications prior to coresident further stated that were scheduled at 12:00 PM when the was determined to the resident further resident. The resident	e was identified for 1 of 1 8) reviewed for and e following:  PM, the surveyor observed bed awake. When ent stated that he/she went aday, Thursday and Saturday lent explained that since the nged from 10:30 AM to 5:30 to consistently send a snack ter and jelly sandwich to be and the resident had ought in by family members kers. The resident stated not received any		have no ill eff deficiency. A notice was se 5/4/23 notifyi schedule cha administratio Resident #48  2. All NIEXEC. Order 26 potential to b residents we administratio NI EXEC. Order 26 lunch and or  3.  Care of a res Disease Polic were reviewe Director with  Education wi licensed nurs going out to medications their	pe affected. All VIExec order 26 per audited for medication on times coordinated with 34.0.1 and if appropriate a snack was sent with residual sident with End Stage Rency and Drug Regimen review by DON and Medical no changes needed will be provided by the ADO ses on ensuring residents or are coordinated around times. This Education was an June 16, 2023	on s 453 dent dent iew		
	(an admission summaresident was readmit	- /		management Drug regimer  1. Drug reg	/ DON to nursing t staff on the process of th n review. gimen reviews are emailed rmacy consultant			

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDI	NG _	<del></del>	، ا	c	
		315454	B. WING				11/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
SHUDE G	ADDENS DEHARII ITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		23	31 WARNER STREET			
SHOKE G	ANDENS NEHABILHA	TION AND NOROING CENTER		T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	Continued From pa	an 22		200				
F 090				698				
	Data Set (MDS), ar 04/04/23, revealed	t #48's Quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated the resident's memory was ec. Order 26:4.b.1			2. DON will make copies and distribut to nurse managers and/or nurse management 3. Nurse managers/nurse management will notify health providers to obtain verorders according to recommendations 4. Completed Drug Regimen will be returned to DON within 7 days for revies. DON will reconcile any outstanding Drug Regimen reviews for completion This Education was Completed on Jun 21, 2023	ent bal ew g		
	revealed a NJ Exec. C which indicated tha	and Saturday and had a			brought to the units the evening prior to their scheduled day. Dietary to have nursing sign for receipt of snack bags. Nursing will notify dietary of any NU Exec. Order 26:41.512 schedule changes within hours of receiving notification from	ening prior to  y. Dietary to  ipt of snack  etary of any  anges within 24		
		t #48's Physician's Orders			NJ Exec. Order 26:4.6			
revealed an order dated 04/24/23 indicated that the resident VEXEC. Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday  Review of Resident #48's Medica Administration Record (MAR) for April 2023 contained within the elerecord (EHR) revealed that the re		esident W Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 on and Saturday at 5:00 AM.  It #48's Medication ord (MAR) for the month of a within the electronic health aled that the resident was			A checklist will be created by DON that includes snack, book and requitems needed to for the resident to go to the complete by the licensed nurse before the reside leaves for second The Checklist was created June 16, 2023	ired o ed		
		ng medications on scheduled						
	NJ Exec. Order 26  he me not administered as contained within a contai	edication was documented as s evidenced by the letter X circle on the entry on the			4.  We will be reviewed daily by the DON/designee for accurace include coordination of medication time and lunch/snack if appropriate for 3 months. Any discrepancies will be corrected by reeducation /counseling. Findings will be reported at monthly QA	s API		
		01/23, 04/04/23, 04/08/23,			times 3 months then quarterly QA times			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			A. BOILD	NO _		(	С
		315454	B. WING			05/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 WARNER STREET OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	NJ Exec. Order 2  PM. NJ Exec. Order medication was do as evidenced by the circle on the entry AM on 04/01/23, (	8, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 9/23.  6:4.b.1  at 09:00 AM and 09:00  ler 26:4.b.1  ). The ocumented as not administered ne letter X contained within a on the following dates: at 09:00 04/04/23, 04/08/23, 04/13/23, 3, 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 04/27/23,	F	698			
	evidenced by the I on the following da	as not administered as etter X contained within a circle ates: 04/01/23, 04/04/23, 3, 04/15/23, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, 3, 04/29/23.					
	as not administere contained within a at 09:00 AM on 04	e medication was documented as evidenced by the letter X circle on the following dates: //01/23, 04/04/23, 04/08/23, 3, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 3.					
	the letter X contain following dates: 0	). The medication was at administered as evidenced by ned within a circle on the 4/01/23, 04/04/23, 04/08/23, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, 04/25/23,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			C 0 <b>5/11/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		55/11/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	NJ Exec. Order 26:4 and 5:00 PM (NJ Exec Meals. The medicatio administered as evide contained within a cir 08:00 AM on 04/01/2; 04/08/23, 04/13/23, 0 04/25/23, 04/27/23, a  NJ Exec. Order 26:4 was documented as r evidenced by the lette on the following dates	at 08:00 AM, 12:00 PM c Order 26:4.b.1) Give with In was documented as not enced by the letter X cle on the following dates: at 3, 04/04/23, 04/06/23, 4/15/23, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, Ind 04/29/23.  The medication not administered as er X contained within a circle s: 04/01/23, 04/04/23, 4/15/23, 04/18/23, 04/22/23, Ind 04/29/23.  I.b.1	Fé	698			

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO/IILE A	WEDIO/ ND GET WIGEG				OIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						(	С
		315454	B. WING		<del></del>	05/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	on 04/01/23, 04/04/23 04/11/23, 04/13/23, 0 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 0 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 0 04/22/23, 04/25/23, 0 04/22/23, 04/06/23, 04/20/23, 04/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23, 004/25/23	documented as not enced by the letter X cole on the following dates: 3, 04/06/23, 04/08/23, 04/15/23, 04/18/23, 04/20/23, 04/27/23, and 04/29/23.  4.b.1  at 10:00 AM. The umented as not administered letter X contained within a grades: on 04/01/23, 04/15/23, 04/13/23, 04/15/23, 04/27/23, and 04/29/23.  AM, the Director of Nursing surveyor with documented screen shots) that Resident cheduled dosage (s) of 4.b.1  on and Saturday before strongly on the 7/23, 02/02/23, 02/11/23, 03/28/23, 04/08/23, 04/27/23, 02/02/23, 02/11/23, 03/28/23, 04/08/23, 04/27/23, 04/04/23, 04/11/23, 4/15/23, 04/04/23, 04/27/23 and 04/29/23 ident had not eaten at the by documented medications exec. Order 26:4-b.1	F	698			
	During an interview w	vith the surveyor on 05/03/28					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315454	B. WING _				C <b>11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	stated that the nurs notify the kitchen of NIExec. Order 26:4.b.1 kitchen did not ope lunch bag were new kitchen sent a pear the nursing unit the provided the survey indicated that Resident and the nursing unit the provided the survey indicated that Resident and the nursing unit the provided that Resident and the nursing unit the provided that the resident and the survey of 10:30 AM pick up to 10:30 AM pick up to 10:30 AM which the FSD did not hat 2:33 PM, the FSD updated list of the provided the survey of 10:53 AM, Licen stated that he was confirmed that the sident to At that time, LPN # was scheduled for 9:00 AM that he signal the provided for 9:00 AM that he signal the pr	sing units were responsible to fany changes in the resident's The FSD stated that the n until 06:00 AM, and if a eded at an earlier time, the nut butter and jelly sandwich to enight before. The FSD yor with a stated attended which dent #48 attended which we with the surveyor on M, the FSD stated that while he some of the names of residents that a accurate. The surveyor dent accurate. The surveyor dent which did not coincide with Resident which we an immediate response. At provided the surveyor with an Residents which revealed bick-up time was at 4:15 AM. The previously mistakenly yor with an outdated list.  Which dent #48 attended which revealed bick-up time was at 4:15 AM. The previously mistakenly yor with an outdated list.  Which dent #48 attended which revealed bick-up time was at 4:15 AM. The previously mistakenly yor with an outdated list.  Which dent #48 attended which revealed bick-up time was at 4:15 AM. The previously mistakenly yor with an outdated list.	Fé	698			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315454	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	•	00.111.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	medications one has cheduled medical indicated that the administered durin PM).  During an intervier at 11:08 AM, Licer Manager (UM) #2 a snack for Residuabled with the releft at the reception that whoever receiveresident's Verecomersion of the wise presence of the which failed to confer the kitchen was not the kitchen was n	<u> </u>	F	698		

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING \_ С 315454 B. WING 05/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 29 F 698 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 LPN/UM #2 stated that the resident's hanged more than one month ago. LPN/UM #2 stated that she received the Consultant Pharmacist Recommendations via e-mail monthly to change the resident's medications according to the resident's but the recommendation was not clear. During an interview with the surveyor on 05/04/23 at 1:36 PM, the FSD stated that he was notified of NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 changes via "pink slips" or Dietary Communication Forms. At 1:51 PM, the FSD provided the surveyor with a Dietary Communication Form for Resident #48 dated 05/04/23 that was signed by LPN/UM #2 and specified: Provide snack bag pick-up time is 5 AM. The FSD stated that he was not notified that Resident #48's schedule changed from 10:30 AM to 5:00 AM until today (5/4/23). During an interview with the surveyor on 05/05/23 at 10:27 AM, the Consultant Pharmacist (CP) stated that in December 2022, February, March and April of 2023 she made recommendations for the facility to hold Resident #48's medications and administer them upon return to the facility. The CP stated that the medications times needed to be adjusted. During an interview with the surveyor on 05/05/23 at 11:11 AM, LPN #2 stated that she began working at the facility on 12/19/22, and Resident #48 had been on the 4:15 AM pick-up time since she was hired. LPN #2 stated that she signed the resident's medications out as not given, with the

rationale of resident

. LPN #2 stated

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT F	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	,
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
that she administered the resident's medications at noon when the resident returned to the facility. LPN #2 further stated that the medication schedule was changed to reflect the resident's current were corder 26:4.b.1 when she arrived at work today.  During an interview with the surveyor on 05/09/23 at 10:12 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated he was not aware that the CP made the recommendation to adjust the resident's medications to accommodate the second in December of 2022, February, March and April of 2023. The DON stated, "all medications should be adjusted around in order to maintain therapeutic levels and ensure that the medications were not in order to maintain therapeutic levels and ensure that the medications were not were a snack bag once his/her were corder 20:4.b.1 changed? The DON stated that a dietary slip should have been sent to the kitchen by the nurse or UM. The DON stated that if the snacks were not provided the resident was not getting the nutrients that he/she needed to CO O 05/10/23 at 9:34 AM, the DON provided the surveyor with a sticky note which indicated that Resident #48's CO O 12/2-254-0.1 changed to 5 AM on 12/12/22.  During an interview with the surveyor on 05/10/23 at 9:34 AM, LPN #10 stated that she worked at the facility since 11/22. LPN #10 stated that she never saw the facility send a snack bag to the unit	F 69	98	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	PLE CONSTRUCTIONS	N		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315454	B. WING				C 5/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRES  231 WARNER STOMS RIVER,		, <u>v</u>	5/11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Continued From pag	e 31 LPN #10 further stated that	F (	698			
	the kitchen sent a sn	ack bag up to the unit on rgot to give it to the resident.					
	Review of the facility Resident with End-Si (Revision Date 09/05 following:						
	receiving dialysis car trained in the care ar residents. Education specifically: The natu of ESRD (including in nutritional needs)	idents with ESRD case), including residents e outside the facility, shall be ad special needs of these and training of staff includes, are and clinical management affection prevention and Timing and administration of arly those before and after					
	Review" (Reviewed of following: Drug regimen review intervention will be rephysician/designee in	policy titled, "Drug Regimen 06/17/22) revealed the s that require physician esponded to by the n a timely manner but no 1/60 day physician visit.					
F 711 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)(b) Physician Visits - Re CFR(s): 483.30(b)(1)	view Care/Notes/Order	F	711			6/23/23
	of care, including me	v the resident's total program dications and treatments, at v paragraph (c) of this					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315454	B. WING _			05/1	) 11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		03/	1/2023
				231 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	section;  §483.30(b)(2) Write, notes at each visit; al §483.30(b)(3) Sign al exception of influenze vaccines, which may physician-approved f assessment for contr. This REQUIREMENT by:  Complaint #: NJ 151  Based on interviews medical record, it was physician failed to ha resident who was physician failed to ha resident who was and did not practice was identified (Resident #192) review. This deficient practice (Resident #192) review. This deficient practice following:  Review of Resident #192 review that the resident was NJ Exec. Order 26:4-b.1 with but were not limited to Review Resident #192 review. Review Resident #192 review that the resident was NJ Exec. Order 26:4-b.1 with but were not limited to Review Resident #192 review Resident #192 review Resident #193 review Resid	sign, and date progress and and date all orders with the and pneumococcal be administered per acility policy after an aindications.  is not met as evidenced and review of the closed adtermined that the facility we a face to face visit for a corder 26.4.b.1 to the sewed for Se	F7	1. Resident #192 is no longer in that as of Westerness  2. All residents have the potential affected. The DON will review charts in the facility for the last ensure there was a face to fact the physician for an admitting highly physician orders. This Audit was completed on June 9, 2023  3. The policy on physician service reviewed by Director of Nursing Medical Director and no revision needed  Education to be done by DON physicians on Physician Service ensure a face to face visit is coafter admission/readmission, pnotes are present and the physical orders have been signed, acconsulted.	to be all reside 60 days be visit by history ar igned as es was g and has were to the best to himpleted rogress sician briding toe	ent to y nd	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
			A. BOILDII			С
		315454	B. WING _			05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	o1/07/21 at 6:30 PM, was transferred to the at 6:30 PM v which included NJ Exward was described as being The writer resident's physician were verified and approvided record which included Physical or physician that the resident had assessment with the medical doctor.  Further review of Resident at the review of Resident's with the medical doctor.  Further review of Resident at the following with the following Physical or physician that the resident had assessment with the medical doctor.  Further review of Resident at the following Physical or physician that the resident had assessment with the medical doctor.  Further review of Resident at the following Physical Physic	the facility from an with diagnosis ec. Order 26:4.b.1  The resident man between the facility from an with diagnosis ec. Order 26:4.b.1  The resident mg NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 documented that the was notified and all orders proved.  The Resident #192's failed to contain a history and progress notes to validate received a face to face attending physician or sident #192's closed record sheet dated 01/13/21, that ding physician by LPN/UM	F	Education was Completed on a 2023  DON to educate nursing manal how to audit physician visits on record and to notify DON when physician visit has not been con This Education was Completed 21, 2023. DON will notify Medias needed  4.  DON/ designee will audit all neadmissions to ensure H&P is convicted immediately by notific physician for face to face visit.  DON/Designee will audit for physician for face to face visit.  DON/Designee will audit for physician for face to face visit.  Audit results to be reported at a QA x 3 meetings.	gers on medical man medical man medical man mpleted. If on June ical Director man medical Director man man medical Director man medical Director man medical man m	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	00/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 711	Review of Resident revealed an entry th 02/08/21 at 3:00 PM. Resident #192 was requested to go to physician was made resident was transp. RN #1 docume physician was notification. Rosident was transp of the cords at tending physician remember the resident records.  On 05/05/21 at 11:50 A appeared in Reside attending physician remember the residents records.  On 05/05/23 at 2:16 phoned the surveyor which revealed that records and confirm to Resident #192 are and physical for the current Medical Direct resident and he sugcontact him to obtain physical.  During a telephone the presence of the 11:19 AM, the Medical was not assigned to confirmed that it was whose name appears.	#192's Clinical Notes at was written by LPN #11 on M, which revealed that noted to be NIEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 and II EXEC. Order 26:4.b.1. The eaware. At 9:00 PM, the orted by NIEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 to the noted that the resident's ed of the resident transfer.  Interview with the surveyor on M, the physician whose name not #192's closed record as the estated that he did not ent and would have to review of PM, the attending physician or and left a voice message he reviewed the facility's need that he was not assigned and did not complete a history resident. He stated that the ector was assigned to the gested that the surveyor in the resident's history and interview with the surveyor in survey team on 05/09/23 at cal Director (MD) stated he	F7	11	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	_	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY S 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 0875		1 00/	11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	physician was not semonthly basis. The Moth the physician and confirmed that the att required to come into resident within 48 hor a monthly basis there the attending physicial documented notes in the onsite documental stated that the reside should have been conattending physician till.  During an interview wat 2:09 PM, the Administrator stated that the The Administrator stated that a put to assess the resident Administrator stated that a put to assess the resident Administrator stated the delay with the physician Services revealed the following The resident's assess monitoring changes in providing consultation by the facility, and ovicare for the resident The physician will predical assessments	saw that the attending eing his residents on a ID stated that he informed at the administrator. The MD rending physician was the facility to see the curs of admission and then on after. The MD stated that an claimed that he his own records, but not in ation as required. The MD nt's History and Physical impleted by the assigned mely.  With the surveyor on 05/09/23 inistrator stated that he facility in August of 2021. Inted that Resident #192's should have been completed inission. The Administrator onlysician visit was warranted that sometimes there was a fain coming into the facility as indicated that the facility policy titled, (Revised April 2013)	F	711			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	, 00.12020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 711	medical needs; visit intervals; and ensure coverage.  NJAC 8:39-27.1	e 36 e resident's condition and the resdient at appropriate e adequate alternative by Related Social Service	F 71		6/23/23		
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.40(d)  §483.40(d) The facili medically-related somaintain the highest and psychosocial we This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview, facility documents, it failed to provide This deficient practic vulnerable residents and was evidenced by the Condent of the Condent	ty must provide cial services to attain or practicable physical, mental ell-being of each resident.  T is not met as evidenced  record review, and review of was determined that facility for a resident with 4.b.1  Be was identified for 1 of 5 (Resident #134) reviewed by the following:  AM, the surveyor observed in the day room during a mission Face Sheet, Resident which included, but were not 26:4.b.1  Admission Face Sheet  at son as the only next of kin		1. On May 31, 2023 the Social Worker contacted the Long Term Care Ombudsman for guidance on residen 134  2. Social Service will conduct an audit for residents who are NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b. and have no representative or legal guardian. There were no other residented from the audit completed on 5/31/2023  3. Appointing a Resident Representative policy, Ethics Committee policy and Service Worker □s job description we reviewed by the Administrator and no changed were needed  Administrator will education Social Services and the need to begin	t #  or all  ents  cocial re		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING			1	C 44/2022		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010404	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	11/2023		
					31 WARNER STREET				
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 745	Continued From page	e 37	F7	745					
	the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of which indicated the resident's				interventions for any NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b residents that do not have a	.1			
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4	. Further review the resident NJ Exec. Order 26 4.b.1			representative and/or legal guardian				
					Social Services will be responsible for contacting the Long Term Care				
	Review of the resider			Ombudsman for guidance for any residents that do not have a					
	care plan, dated 01/1			representative and/or legal guardian					
	of resident's NJ Exec. Order 26:4.t	indicated by: Staff			roprocomanto amaron logal guaranam				
	Assessment NJ Exec. Order 26:	and, NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			Social services will be responsible for				
					monitoring of residents whose only				
	Danian e - NI Exec Order	26:4 b 1			representative does not wish to continu				
	Review of a NJ Exec. Order	ADMISSION NOTE NUTS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO			as the resident □s representative, or the representative expires and will notify	Э			
		dent Upon admission,			Administrator and Long Term Care				
		ert, responsive and oriented			Ombudsman for guidance				
	x1, [he/she] pleasant	[sic] NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 but able to							
	male [sic] NJ Exec. Orde	er 26:4.b.1 Resident has			4.				
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 al	nd NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			Social Worker /designee will audit all NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 residents to ensure				
					there is a representative and/or legal	Э			
	Review of a NJ Exec. Order	<sup>26:4.b.1</sup> progress note, dated			guardian noted as the contact at the				
		J Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 made an			resident⊡s quarterly IDC team care pla	an			
	attempt to contact res	sident's NOK (next of Kin)			meeting.				
	(son) to be able to co				Social Worker will report results of aud				
		ut SW was unable to reach			monthly QAPI meeting times 3 months				
	NOK and voice mess	age was ιeπ."			then at quarterly QA times 3.				
	Review of a NJ Exec. Order	<sup>26:4.b.1</sup> progress note, dated							
		SW met with resident to							
		al assessment but due to							
	resident's NJ Exec. C								
		herefore, SW contacted							
	NOK (son) to complete psychosocial assessment but this writer was not able to reach son and a								
	voice message was le								
	Review of a NJ Exec. Order								

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION SUILDING		
		315454	B. WING _				C <b>11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	ODE	, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	O1/18/23, included, "complete psychosociresident's NJ Exec. Order 20/01/23, included, "psychosocial assess attempts in reaching but unable to reach has left. Staff made  Review of a nursing po2/05/23, included, "with roommate NJ Exec. Order 26/05/23, included, "with roommate NJ Exec. Order 26/05/23 through 05/further NJ Exec. Order 26/05/23 through 05/further NJ Exec. Order 26/4.b.  During an interview vat 11:08 AM, Certified stated Resident #134/100k at the resident's needed to contact the During an interview vat 10:47 AM, LPN #5/INTEREDIGENEES LPN #5 fur resident did not have	SW met with resident to al assessment, but due to er 26:4.b.1 SW was SW will SW will SW will SW will SW will sweet order 26:4.b.1 progress note, dated in the effort to complete ment, SW made several out to resident's NOK, (son) im and a voice message aware."  Drogress note, dated Resident received in room of the companied by supervisor is room with a message is serious with a message is serious in the surveyor on 05/05/23 did not include any progress notes.	F7	745			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	IDENT EICATION NITIMBED:		E) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		
		315454	B. WING _				C <b>11/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	)E	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	at 11:02 AM, LPN Unthat if a respective, she we handles resident guar On 05/09/23 at 11:12 the resident sitting we resident stated NJ Exhe/she didn't have ar could contact.  During an interview wat 12:03 PM, SW #1 score determines if the toweigh in on major information for a residisted on the Admissifurther stated that if a have a representative guardianship and the involved. When aske #1 stated that NJ Executed that INJ Executed Individual NJ Executed In	with the surveyor on 05/09/23 it Manager (UM) #1 stated ident did not have a would refer to the SW who rdians.  AM, the surveyor observed the an activity aide. The ec. Order 26:4.b.1 and that any other family that the facility with the surveyor on 05/09/23 stated a resident's BIMS are resident was "appropriate decisions," and that contact dent's representative was on Face Sheet. SW #1  Section 100 SW #1  SW #1 then stated he did strator that Resident #134 did ative and would typically wait  SW #1 verified that he did in terms of a guardian or	F 7	745			
	_	d a representative, the the admission agreement					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, C 231 WARNER STRE TOMS RIVER, NJ		1 03/	11/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	(EACH (	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	packet signed upon When asked how the representative for Administrator stated Ombudsman would  During an interview at 12:38 PM, the Adr Resident #134's administrator to the rehowever, NJ Exec. Or could be completed.  During an interview at 12:50 PM, the Dir stated that Resident and was representative. The resident did need a to the Interdisciplina  During a follow-up in 05/11/23 at 9:28 AM facility had an Ethics resident situations o however, the Ethics with Resident #134. stated the SW shoul necessary and notifi AM, the Administrator NJ Exec. Order 26: and the initiating that proces  Review of the facility Resident Representationly as: An individed, "The term defined as: An individed in the remaining that proces	admission to the facility.  e facility obtains a resident, the the Long-Term Care be contacted for guidance.  with the surveyor on 05/10/23 missions Director stated nission agreement packet sident's son to fill out, ler 26:4.b.1 before the packet  with the surveyor on 05/10/23 ector of Nursing (DON) #134's NEXECTORE 26:4.b.1 unsure if the resident had a DON further stated that if the representative, he would refer rry Care (IDC) Team.  Interview with the surveyor on the Administrator stated the committee was not involved The Administrator further d have made referrals if ed the IDC Team. At 9:43 or stated Resident #134 has 4.b.1 at the SW was responsible for	F	745				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING			C 05/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	1	W1172525	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	Committee," dated facility maintains an provide a forum in wand discuss ethical care, end of life decand culture/social of the policy included, members include renursing, administrate "Ethics Committee be [sic] staff, patien practitioners at any directed to the Soci convene an Ethics Review of the facilit description, undated resident/family men	vator of a resident."  ry's policy titled, "Ethics 08/01/21, included, "The he Ethics Committee which will which to confidentially review issues surrounding patient cisions, resident preference oncerns." Further review of "The Ethics Committee expresentation from medicine, tion and social work," and, meetings may be requested its, family members, and itme. Requests will be al Work Department to Committee Meeting."  ry's Social Worker's job d, included, "Refer her to appropriate social hen facility does not provide	F 74	45			
F 804 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1) §483.60(d) Food ar Each resident recei §483.60(d)(1) Food conserve nutritive v §483.60(d)(2) Food	ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 80	04		6/23/23	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023						
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0	<del></del>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	11/2023						
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT EIER												
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER			31 WARNER STREET								
				ı	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE						
F 804	Continued From page	e 42	F 8	304									
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced											
	by: Complaint #NJ 1501				1. Residents # 29, # 40, #89, #90 and #9	1							
	pertinent facility docu that the facility failed served at safe and ap	n, interview and review of mentation it was determined to ensure meals were opetizing temperatures. This			were interviewed by the dietician regarding food temperatures. None of these residents have had any NESCE OFFICE TRANSPORTED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	b.1							
	nursing units (the thir	cient practice was on one (1) of three (3) ing units (the third floor), during the lunch il service on 5/3/23 and was evidenced by the wing:			The FSD reheated the sloppy joe to th required temperature of 165 F or above								
	Resident Council Meroriented residents in a (Resident #29, #40, # meeting stated that the stated that the food w "never have received burger." The resident trays were on open for	M, the surveyor conducted a eting with five (5) alert and which 5 of 5 residents #89, #90, and #91) at the ne food was cold. They was "cold and old", and they a hot piece of pizza or a s further stated that the pod carts.  M, the surveyor arrived in the									All residents have the potential to be affected by food temperatures. Food temperature audits were done on randomeals on 5/10, 5/11 and 5/12 and there were temperature issues.  3. Food Preparation and Service policy were viewed by the Administrator and Food Service Director and no changes were needed.	e as	
	kitchen, in the presen Director (FSD) to obs meal for the day inclu The FSD calibrated the	nce of the Food Service serve the serving of the lunch uding food temperatures. the food thermometer to 32  F) in the presence of the			FSD/designee will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring compliance will proper food temperature practices.  Daily audits and inspections by the Food Service Director/designee to assess								
	The surveyor observe following temperature lunch meal:	ed the FSD take the es for the regular texture			adherence to temperature requirement  Education for dietary staff by FDS or Dietician to reinforce proper food handl								
	eggplant -190 F;				techniques, including temperature monitoring and maintenance	··· '8							
	sloppy joe -150 F; an	d			When tray carts leave the kitchen for a	II							

Facility ID: NJ656002

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _				C <b>11/2023</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	1 00,		
				2	31 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	sloppy joe. The surve was reheating the slo should be at 165 F or placed the sloppy joe reheated. The FSD in temperature.  On 5/3/23 at 12:12 Pl temperature of the slo on 5/3/23 at 12:22 Pl the lunch meal. The coap plate and the dietar plastic insulated base which were then place trays on the truck. The and went to the first-f second truck was goi "high-side". The surve FSD a regular texture unit truck.  On 5/3/23 at 12:40 Pl	ietary staff to reheat the eyor asked the FSD why he ppy joe. The FSD stated it above. The dietary staff on the stovetop to be atermittently checked on the eyopy joe, which was 166 F.  M, the cook began serving cook served the hot foods on y aide placed the plate in es and covered with domes, ed on the resident meal e first truck was completed door dining room. The ng to the third-floor unit, eyor requested from the etest tray for the third-floor.  M, the dietary aide left the	F	304	meals and announcement will be made alert the units for timely tray pass to residents  Licensed nursing staff will be educated the DON on the importance of timely trace. A resident food committee will be formed and held monthly with the Food Service Director and Activities Director.  4.  Food temperature checks to be completed daily times 2 weeks then the times per week  Food Service Director will report his findings from his audits and inspections monthly QAPI times 3 months then quarterly times 3 months  The DON/designee will audit the tray pot times, from the arrival of meal trays to last tray passed to the resident to ensure meal trays are passed to the residents.	by ay ed ee		
	third-floor unit. The su calibrated thermomet aide.	truck to be delivered to the urveyor and the FSD with er accompanied the dietary  M, the dietary aide arrived			timely. One meal per day weekly (alternating to cover all three meals) fo two weeks then three meals a week (or breakfast, one lunch and one dinner) times 4 weeks			
	on the 3rd floor unit w	rith the meal truck and staff that the truck had			The Administrator will review the minut of monthly resident council meeting for any food concerns mentioned by reside			
	on the truck was serv	M, the last resident meal tray red by the nursing staff. The e FSD take the following						

1 '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			C <b>5/11/2023</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CO 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		5/11/2025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 804	coffee- 140 F; sloppy joe-120 F; orange juice- 38 F pudding- 38 F; milk- 38 F; and green peas and cook At that time, the s would be the expensation of the foods and cook that it should be a foods, and lower to titems. The survey of the green peas and the temperatures rout with the food temperatures rout with the food temperatures rout with the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked w food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heated plates The surveyor asked for the food temperatures stated they used in pre-heat	arrots-100 F  urveyor asked the FSD what exted temperature range for the difference foods served. The FSD replied above 135 degrees F for hot than 40 degrees F for cold food for asked about the temperature and carrots at 100 degrees F ure of sloppy joe was at 120 SD stated they check the food inely and have not had issues beratures. The FSD stated it the specific food items. The hat was used to help maintain as for food served. The FSD insulated domes and bases, and to help maintain temperature. The tenth of the sloppy joe and arrots to have been above 135 ated for hot foods. The FSD intention of the sloppy joe and arrots to have been above 135 ated for hot foods. The FSD	F	304				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	00/11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 806 SS=D	was provided at that to Review of the facility! Preparation and Serv revealed under Cooki temperatures and time employees shall preparaticesThe "dang temperatures is betwout [degree] Fahrenheit. promotes the rapid gracifor gracification of the policies provided temperatures and man NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)2 Resident Allergies, Proceeding of the policies provided temperatures and man NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)2 Resident Allergies, Procedure (Section 1988) 483.60(d) Food and Each resident receives \$483.60(d)(4) Food the allergies, intolerances \$483.60(d)(5) Appeal nutritive value to reside food that is initially seed different meal choice; This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #NJ 1477	ratures. No verbal response ime.  s policy titled, "Food ice", dated 8/1/2021, ng and Handling es:Food service are and serve food in a with safe food handling er zone" for food een 41 [degree] and 135 This temperature range owth of pathogenic cause foodborne illness". did not further address food intaining hot foods.  references, Substitutes (5)  drink es and the facility provides-nat accommodates resident s, and preferences; ing options of similar dents who choose not to eat rived or who request a	F 80		6/30/23	
	and review of other fa	acility failed to ensure a		such as U Executive 25-4.5.1 as a result of this deficiency		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			05/	)  1/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	1 00/	11/2020	
				231 WARNER STREET				
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755				
				<u> </u>		1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806	Continued From page	e 46	F 8	306				
	of 4 residents review (Resident #85)	ferences were honored for 1 ed for food concerns e was evidenced by the		Resident council meeting to discuss food preferences w Service Director being invite	ith the Food			
	the surveyor observed bedside. Resident #8  the resident's bedside they could not eat who Resident #85 removed the plate contained so and peas and carrots had preferences liste always received som meal ticket observed listed no gravy/sauce peanut butter and jell There was no peanut observed. Resident # discussed this concerbietitian (RD), Food States and the surveyor observed was no peanut observed. Resident # discussed this concerbietitian (RD), Food States and the surveyor observed was no peanut observed. Resident # discussed this concerbietitian (RD), Food States and the surveyor observed was no peanut observed. Resident # discussed this concerbietitian (RD), Food States and the surveyor observed was not peanut observed.	PM, during lunch mealtime, d Resident #85 sitting at the 5 was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  A lunch tray was on the table. Resident #85 stated at was on the lunch tray. The state of the insulated dome and toppy joe which had sauce and the insulated dome and toppy joe which had sauce and toppy joe which had sauce and the insulated dome and toppy joe which had sauce and the insulated dome and toppy joe which had sauce and the insulated they don'the meal ticket and the insulated t		3. Food Preferences policy was the Administrator and Food Director and no changes were Education of dietary staff by importance of respecting ar individual resident preferences pecial requests  4. Food Service Director / desevery meal for food preference week then 10% times 2 more will be reported at monthly months  Administrator to review Resident process of the	Service ere needed  / FDS on nd honoring ces and  ignee to au nces times nths. Finding QAPI times	udit 1 gs 3		
	current Administrator their concerns, but th could not eat. The res food included food th that staff response we else".  The surveyor reviewe electronic) medical re revealed the following	Minimum Data Set (MDS),		preferences and likes or dis	likes			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			05/	11/ <b>2023</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	CODE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O  ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 806	that the facility assessing a Brief (BIMS). The resident indicated that the residence of the property of the products.  Review of Resident revealed the resident dated 03/28/2022, for and an products.  Review of a Dietary 04/26/2023, written In (RD), revealed that the preferences were in the preferences were in the preferences were in the product of the product of the preference of the pr	e, dated 04/17/23, indicated seed the resident's seed the resident's out of 15 which sident's SI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 but were not limited to, reflux disease without 4.b.1  #85's physician orders, thad a physician's order, or a SI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  WI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1	F	306					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTR	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315454	B. WING _	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 301	11/2020	
				231 WARI	NER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		TOMS R	IVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFII TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806		e 48 tated that food preferences residents upon admission,	F	306				
	quarterly, and as req She further stated for	uested to speak with the RD. od preferences were emailed Director (FSD) and entered in						
	The RD stated Resid the meal ticket listed such as NJ Exec. Or went over alternative and informed the kitc alternative options. T sure why the resident that Resident #85 she listed the resident's falternatives to provid ticket from the meal to Resident #85's food poptions were listed on On 05/10/23 at 2:09 to the Administrator, Director of NJ Executive N	ent #85 had the resident's preferences, der 26:4.b.1 . She had options with Resident #85 hen of Resident #85's he RD stated she was not twas still getting food items ouldn't, as the meal ticket pod preferences and e. The RD provided a meal racker which showed preferences and alternative						
	#85's food preference  During and interview 05/11/23 at 8:30 AM, preferences were ind and were usually high The FSD stated they accommodate a reside if there was an issue, caught as meal ticked reviewed during tray dietary aide. The FSI dietary aide might mi	with the surveyor on the FSD stated that food icated on the meal tickets hlighted in a different color. usually tried to dent's food preferences and it would be immediately is for resident meals were line for accuracy by the D stated "I do admit that						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315454	B. WING		C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATIO		5	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET FOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	05/11/2023		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY	TEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE		
Interpretation and Implication resident's clinical recording other appropriate locations are sident's likes and dissinstructions or limitation consistency and caloric Services Department with of food substitutes for it to eat the primary mean policies did not further resident's food prefere.  NJAC 8:39-17.4 (c), (e) F 812 Food Procurement, Stomatic CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procured approved or considered state or local authorities (i) This may include food from local producers, so and local laws or regul (ii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consafe growing and food (iii) This provision does from consuming foods §483.60(i)(2) - Store, poserve food in accordant standards for food serverse.	ementation: "The rd (orders, care plan, or sions) will document the clikes and special dietary in such as altered food or restrictionsThe Food will offer a limited number individuals who do not want I" The provided facility address honoring a noces.  In the provided facility address honoring a noces.  Food from sources distributed to applicable State ations.  In the provided facility address honoring a noces.  In the provided facility and items obtained directly subject to applicable State ations.  In not prohibit or prevent obduce grown in facility appliance with applicable chandling practices.  In not proclude residents and procured by the facility.	F 812		6/23/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING				C / <b>11/2023</b>	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2023	
TO UNIC OF TH	TO VIDER OR OUT FILER				31 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITAT	TION AND NURSING CENTER						
				ı	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	ge 50	F	812				
	Based on observati	ion, interview, and policy			1.			
		nined that the facility failed to			Dietary Aide #1 was in-serviced on pro	per		
		ootentially hazardous foods in			use of hair net or other hair covering b	-		
		t food borne illness, b.) failed			the FDS			
	-	ry cookware in a manner to			Pans were all re- cleaned thoroughly a	nd		
		rowth, and c.) maintain			dried			
	-	and consistent manner to			Baked chicken pieces were discarded			
	prevent food borne illness.				Two 32 ounce containers of yogurt we	·e		
					discarded			
	This deficient practic	ce was evidenced by the			The paper bag with peanut butter and	elly		
	following:				sandwich were discarded			
					The three unlabeled and undated pies			
		00 AM, the surveyor, in the			were discarded			
		od Service Director (FSD),			The 3 boxes of baking soda in the dry			
	observed the following	ing during the kitchen tour:			storage were discarded			
	4 Distance Aids #4	and the second south to the least of			The undated/unlabeled fish was discar	ded		
	<u>-</u>	vas observed with hair hanging						
		et by each ear. The surveyor ut the observation and the			2.			
					All residents have the potential to be			
	-	restraint use. The FSD should be restrained and			affected by improper food handling, storage, labeling and sanitation			
		sometimes hair will come out			procedures.			
		hat Dietary Aide #1 would			procedures.			
		et. The surveyor interviewed			3.			
	•	out the expectation of hair			The FDS audited the remainder of the			
		y Aide #1 acknowledged all		kitchen and no issues were noted				
		red by the hairnet and stated						
	she would fix her ha	•			A dietary checklist has been initiated			
					listing inspection of all refrigerators,			
	2. On a shelving sto	rage unit, the surveyor			freezers, storage areas and general fo	od		
	observed, three six-	inch pans stacked on each			preparation area for proper labeling,			
	other, facing down.	The FSD lifted the top pan			dating, food discarded after expiration			
	_	. The surveyor observed			date and infection control			
	pans with water in-b	etween them. The FSD						
	acknowledged the p	oans were wet-nested			Sanitization policy, Food Preparation a	nd		
	(stacking of dishes before completely air-drying				Service Policy, Food Receiving and			
	that could create co			Storage policy and Policy & Procedure	:			
		he would put them to wash			Dating of Food were reviewed by the			
	again. The FSD lifte	ed the middle pan from the			Administrator and Food Service Direct	or		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
	of the pan, a clear to substance dried on the FSD acknowledged to stated he would put to the surveyor observed a foil. The foil had a wrother FSD stated the cowas prepared and the surveyor asked how to the FSD stated that days. The FSD openion of the FSD stated that days. The FSD openion of the FSD stated that days. The FSD openion of the part of the the surveyor observed the vanilla fat free yogurt marker of 2/9. The FS was the date the item yogurt containers had date of 03/03/23 and acknowledged the yowould be discarded.  5. On a shelf in the would be discarded.  5. On a shelf in the would be discarded.  5. On a shelf in the would be discarded.  5. On a shelf in the work of the young and no written was a resident's snac was for today. The FS stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the refrigerate the unit when it was resident to the stored in the stor	veyor observed on the inside white in color, solid he bottom of the pan. The he pan was soiled and he pan to wash again.  valk-in refrigerator, the full-size pan covered with litten date of 4/20 in marker. It was the date the item at it was leftovers. The long leftovers were good for three	F 812	and no changes were needed  FDS will education all dietary personant of the personant of th	nets pots o dry carding ee, udit es 30 2 eation of	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CO 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		11/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	/ STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	and discarded the  6. On a shelf in the observed three pie were undated and they were made la two weeks.  7. On a shelf in the observed a sheet was unlabeled and it was just prepare  8. In the dry food s observed three boreceived written de manufacturers dat acknowledged iter discarded.  On 05/03/23 at 10 FSD who was res checking the expiritated there was a was responsible for stated that every or retrieve items, iter expiration. The FS responsible for en labeling of items.  On 05/10/23 at 2:0 the Administrator, Assistant Director concerns.  A review of the face	e walk-in freezer, the surveyor es covered in plastic wrap that unlabeled. The FSD stated ast Sunday and were good for e walk-in freezer, the surveyor pan with a seasoned fish that d undated. The FSD stated that	F 8	12				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			C 05/11/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP		ON AND NURSING CENTER		231 \	EET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE WARNER STREET ## AS RIVER, NJ 08755	1 03	711/2023		
PREFIX (EACH I	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
and sanitary contact surfaremove or comanual or manual o	area sha manner ices and ompletely echanica ing hot w lutions ind utens ed to air it further g he facility and Serv yealed un entation: in a mann g practice for or free independent in a mann g practice for or free independent in a mann g practice for or free in a manner in a manne	all be maintained in a clean3. All equipment, food utensils shall be washed to y loosen soils by using the al means necessary and ater and/or chemical .10. Food preparation ills that are manually washed dry whenever practical." The address the drying of items  y's policy titled, "Food vice", with an issue date of nder Policy InterpretationFood preparation staff will iene and sanitary practices d of foodborne illness vear hair restraints so that	F	312					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		C 05/11/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 812	Continued From pag	e 54	F 81	2			
F 880 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-17.2 (g) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)		F 88	0	6/23/23		
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environment and tradiseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta	ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable ons.  prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at					
	reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services under arrangement based used to conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the procedures for the procedures for the procedures for the procedures of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who	upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards;  n standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		C <b>05/11/2023</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER	2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 WARNER STREET OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 880	to be followed to pre (iv)When and how i resident; including to the content of th	ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the sible for the resident under the ses under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at or their food, if direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.	F 880	1. Resident #111: 5/3/23 dining room tal and immediate area was thoroughly disinfected. Contracted laboratory was notified and informed of the actions and this NIESEC. Order 25-4.b.1 will not allowed to return to the facility.	3S 4.5.1		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		0	C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	(Second Floor) and deprecial Nurse #1) of medications pass, consupplies for 1 of 2 st nursery"), and d.) 2 of during kitchen tours.  This deficient practic following:  1.) On 05/03/23 at 1: observed a NJ Exector of the second Floor Lich Manager (LPN/UM) Exector of the Second Floor Exector of the Second Floor Lich Manager (LPN/UM) Exector of the	d on 1 of 3 Nursing Units for 1 of 2 nurses (Licensed observed during the ) storage of linens and orage areas observed ( "the of 2 kitchen staff observed ewas evidenced by the 2:38 PM, the surveyor order 26:4.b.1 #111 who was seated in a cond-floor day room. The der 26:4.b.1 on the table and er 26:4.b.1 as the ted to [1 text order 26:4.b.1] from the order 26:4.b.1 as the ted to [1 text order 26:4.b.1] was not [1 text order 26:4.b.1] was not [1 text order 26:4.b.1] was not [1 text order 26:4.b.1] issue. LPN/UM #2 on the table after the was used during the on the table after the on the table after the december of the table after the on the table after the on the table after the was used during the order 26:4.b.1]	F 88	LPN #1 was educated by the AD  NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  between use of residents and ha hygiene/ hand hygiene competer 5/11/23.  On 5/6/23 all boxes were placed raised platform so that they woul on the floor in the nursery. Infection Control nurse educated Aide #2 and FSD in handwashing completed competencies on for to 5/10/23.  2.  All residents have the potential to affected by improper infection co practices  3.  Administering Medication/Treatm Handwashing/Hand Hygiene, Inference and Equip Storage of Supplies and Equip Storage Areas and Linen Handlin Storage Policy were reviewed by Administrator, DON, Infection Co Nurse and Environmental Service and no revisions were needed  Laboratory vendor notified of res to provide infection control education their staff prior to sending to facil Education received for VEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 has received infection prior to coming facility.	on a d not be d Dietary g and both on be ontrol ments, fection for g and for the dietary g and both on be ontrol ment, and and for the dietary g and for the dietary g and for the dietary g at the dietary g and for the dietary g at the dietary g		

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING				C / <b>11/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2023	
				23	31 WARNER STREET			
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	F	880					
	·	ond day working for her			Education by Infection control nurse to	all		
	employer and she v			staff on Infection Prevention and Contr				
		xec. Order 26 4.b.1 further stated that			Program			
	the nurse sent her i	n there. The surveyor pointed						
		nding machines which			Education by Infection control nurse to	all		
		ns. The NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 stated, "I			staff Handwashing/Hand Hygiene			
	have no clue what t	they do in here."				4		
	During on intonvious	with the oursever on 05/02/22			Education by Administrator to department of the managers on Receipt & Storage of	ent		
	•	with the surveyor on 05/03/23 to stated that she informed the			Supplies & Equipment and Linen Hand	lina		
		he was not permitted to			and Storage	mig		
		/ and did not tell her to do it in			ana sterage			
	the day room.				Infection control nurse/designee will au	dit		
	-				NJ Exec. Order 26 4.b.1 for cleaning of equipment			
	_	with the surveyor on 05/03/23			and NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 in correct area wee	kly		
	at 1:28 PM, Reside	nt #111 stated that the						
	NJ Exec. Order 26 4.b.1 offere				License nursing staff to be educated by	/		
		resident's room. The resident			Infection control nurse on disinfecting	ام		
	room.	s/her choice to do it in the day			multi resident use equipment before ar after use and proper hand hygiene dur			
	TOOTTI.				medication pass.	irig		
	Review of Resident	#111's Admission Face Sheet			medication pass.			
		sident was admitted to the			4.			
	facility with diagnos	is which included but were not			All licensed nurses will be observed wi	th a		
	limited to: NJ Exec.	Order 26:4.b.1			med pass competency by the			
					ADON/designee. Any discrepancies w	ill		
					be corrected immediately through			
					reeducation and/or counseling by June	!		
					23, 2023			
	Review of Resident	#111's Quarterly Minimum			Infection control nurse will audit any			
		assessment tool dated			phlebotomist entering the facility have			
	, , ,	that the resident had a Brief			proper infection control education mon	thly		
		l Status (BIMS) score of				-		
		icated that the resident was			Infection Control nurse /designee will			
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b	D.1			perform hand hygiene competencies for			
					10 employees per week times 4 weeks	i		
		with the surveyor on 05/04/23			(encompassing all shifts) and then 5			
	at 12:38 PM, the su	rveyor interviewed the			employees per week times 2 months a	na	1	

Facility ID: NJ656002

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	(EACH (	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ÆFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Assistant Director of that the facility's been of that the facility could NJEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 who woutside company well into the building. The a potential for the rest they ate at a table NJ During an interview wat 9:23 AM, the Admi aware that the NJ EXECTOR and that was been stated that the NJ EXECTOR and the NJ EXE	Nursing (ADON) who stated not ensure that the ere sent to the facility by an re educated prior to coming ADON stated that there was idents to become "very ill" if Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  with the surveyor on 05/05/23 mistrator stated that he was ec. Order 26:4.b.1 in the day oth a dignity and was a chance of  with the surveyor on 05/09/23 ector of Nursing (DON) er 26:4.b.1 should have adhered didelines and should have adhered was required to follow the eit room, not in a common er stated that it was an exif there were any where the NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 evith the surveyor on 05/09/23 tion Preventionist (IP) stated was required to follow the was required to follow the in the resident's room of the stated that a never	F8	Audit results of equipment area will be re nurse at mon quarterly time  Administrator nursery week all items are i not resting or discrepancies corrected and	at monthly QAPI times 3.  of NEXEC. Order 26:4.5.1 for cleanity and NEXEC. Order 26:4.5.1 in control to the ported by Infection control to the QAPI times 3 then es 3.  ordesignee will audit the kly times 2 months to ensuraised on a platform and an the floor. Any is will be immediately directly directly directly at monthly QA ort findings at monthly QA ort findings at monthly QA.	ing rect ol ure are	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 05/11/2023		
		315454	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	ΙΕ	1 03/	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 of the same of the	PN #1 use an automated b.1 to obtain Resident #60's a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 4.b.1 was placed on the resident's a reading. LPN #1 racy of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 d a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 instead. LPN #1 cleaned the 4.b.1 ) of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 or NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 or to or after use. LPN #1 then Order 26:4.b.1 or NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and then placed the behavior of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and did not r 26:4.b.1.  Used a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and did not r 26:4.b.1.  d Resident #29's NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 top of the medication cart either the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 top of the medication cart either the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 after use.  donned (put on) gloves and er 26:4.b.1 (used for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 poved) his gloves and	F8				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			1	C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	without first performing and without performing an interview was a chance of crosstated that nurses without many without performing an interview was a chance of crosstated that nurses without performing an interview was a chance of crosstated that nurses without performing an interview was a chance of crosstated that nurses without performing and without performing without performing without performing and without performing without pe	corage unit) as he began to for an unsampled resident and hand hygiene.  Ithat time. LPN #1 stated that the the the the the the the the the th	F	380			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315454	B. WING _				C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	at 3:15 PM, the Assis (ADON) stated that L medication observation consultant pharmacis previously employed was contracted with the permanently employed Review of the facility Medications/Treatmerevealed the following facility infection contraindwashing, glow to the administration Review of the facility "Handwashing/Hand revealed the following hygiene the primary rof infections Use arcontaining at least 62 soap (antimicrobial of water for the following after direct contact with preparing or handling with a resident's intagloves The use of gwashing/hand hygien along with routine has the best practice for phealthcare-associated.	with the surveyor on 05/10/23 stant Director of Nursing PN #1 had not had a con performed by the st or the facility as he was by an outside agency who he facility before he was ed by the facility.  policy titled, "Administering nts," revised 08/15/22, g: Staff will follow established ol procedures (e.g., res, etc.) when these apply of medications.  policy titled, Hygiene," revised 07/01/22, g: The facility considers hand means to prevent the spread in alcohol-based hand rub 19% alcohol; or, alternatively, or non-antimicrobial) and g situations:before and ith residents,before in medications,after contact cut skin,after removing gloves does not replace hand in le. Integration of glove use and hygiene is recognized as preventing d infections.	F8	380			
		rea the facility referred to as					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	T PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP C 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	•	55/11/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	The Administrator area with the surveyor obset directly on the floor paper towels, two clothing, and three The ESD Services the floor and on parea underneath.  During an intervie at 11:29 AM, the I should not be directly boxes get wet or on the control of the c	re additional linens were stored. I joined and entered the storage report and the ESD. At that time, served six cardboard boxes for. One box contained sealed boxes contained resident resealed boxes contained linen. It is stated the boxes should be officiallets so they could clean the sealed storage of the boxes rectly on the floor in case the dirty.  The shall be the Purchasing resident and resident, included but resident and sear and Equipment, included but was usekeeping and laundry resident and sear and search and sear	F	880			
	arrived to tour the	t 10:00 AM, the surveyor kitchen with the Food Service to stated he would wash his					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	, ,	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	hands at a designate hands with water, latter for 7 seconds, then prunning water, continued to turned off the faucet. The surveyor asked washed his hands for seconds. He further sto wash hands for 20 informed FSD of the hands for 7 seconds the handwashing prohad been washing his been in and out getting provided no verbal rewashing procedure.  5.) On 05/03/23 at 11 observed Dietary Aid sink in the kitchen. Do to her hands, lathere put her hands under continued to scrub he under the water. Diet with a paper towel ar paper towel. The sur Aide #2 about her handwashing procedured that she always wash surveyor asked Dietary and procedure are put her hands under the water. Diet with a paper towel are	observed the FSD wash his d sink. The FSD wet his hered his hands with soap blaced his hands under the uing to rub his hands inder of the time. The FSD of dry his hands and then with the same paper towel. The FSD how long he had a rand the FSD replied 20 stated the facility policy was 1-30 seconds. The surveyor observation of washing his and asked the FSD about ocedure. The FSD stated he is hands constantly as he has not deliveries. The FSD stated he is hands constantly as he has not deliveries. The FSD esponse about the hand it is a point of the faucet with a wey or interviewed Dietary and washing and about the ure. Dietary Aide #2 stated her hands that way. The ary Aide #2 what the time was to perform the tary Aide #2 stated 10 ded she was not sure. The ers FSD of the observations of Aide #2 would be	F 88	30				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING				C <b>11/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER	•	231	EET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE WARNER STREET MS RIVER, NJ 08755	<u>, ou</u>	11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	the IP about hand hys staff. The IP stated staff non hand hygiene. The handwashing observed Dietary Aide #2. The should be rubbed with seconds prior to rinsing handwashing. The IP re-educate the staff non 5/10/23 at 2:09 Pl. Administrator, DON, shandwashing observed Dietary Aide #2.  Review of the facility' Preparation and Served Mol/21, revealed urand Implementation: adhere to proper hygoto prevent the spread of foodborne in the spread of foodbo	M, the surveyor interviewed giene education to kitchen he provided education on a staff had an online training e surveyor informed IP of the ations for the FSD and IP acknowledged hands he soap for at least 20 high hands with water during a stated she would hembers.  M, the surveyor informed the ations for the FSD and  Sepolicy titled, "Food rice," with an issue date of hider Policy Interpretation  "Food preparation staff will itene and sanitary practices  Illness"  Itance of hand hygiene in dicated the CDC Guideline Healthcare Settings hen cleaning your hands wet your hands first with	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	ı	03/11/20/	20
SHORE G	ARDENS REHARII ITATII	ON AND NURSING CENTER		231 WARNER STREET			
SHOKE G	ANDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NORSING CENTER		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMP	X5) PLETION PATE
F 880	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-19.4 (a)	e 65	F 88				

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		
		656002	B. WING		C 05/11/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING (	NER STREET /ER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
S 560	8:39, standards for lic Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chaptel licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	r Jersey Administrative code, censure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative r 43E, enforcement of	S 560		6/23/23
	(a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	comply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and			
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined that the farequired minimum dires as mandated by the second day shifts reviewed. This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date	acility failed to maintain the rect care staff-to-shift ratios state of New Jersey for 21 of		There were no care issues reported or twenty one shifts that were identified  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. The Director Nursing/designee reviewed the last 30 days of the C.N.A. staffing report. The interdisciplinary team reviewed the grievance logs and care conference meetings and no care issues were identified.	r of
	30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into	um staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which		Administrator in – serviced the staffir coordinator regarding the requirement	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

(X6) DATE 06/01/23

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			7.1. 20.125.110.		С
		656002	B. WING		05/11/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE	
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING (	ER STREET ER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 1	S 560		
S 560	established minimum nursing homes. The feeffective on 2/01/21:  One Certified Nurse Aresidents for the day so the direct care staff residents for the even fewer than half of all so CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff residents for the night direct care staff memil CNA and perform CNA	staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were  Aide (CNA) to every eight shift.  member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be at staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform downwhere to every 14 the shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a land duties.	S 560	S560 to ensure C.N.A. staffing needs reviewed daily and addressed as need to meet the staffing requirement. Recruitment efforts are in place to ass the facility in recruiting, C.N.A. receives sign on bonuses, referral bonuses, reimbursement for C.N.A. tuition, and transportation service from certain locations, Facility also has contracts agencies to recruit C.N.As. The Director Nursing/designee also reviews staff attendance records to ensure that excessive absences are addressed accordingly.  4.  The Administrator/designee will have weekly meetings with the staffing coordinator to review staffing schedule needs, and the efficacy of the systems place to fill needs. The findings of the audits will be presented at the Quarter	ded ist e with tor f
	Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffin facility was deficient in on 21 of 28 day shifts 1. For the 2 weeks of 01/15/2022), the facilistaffing for residents of follows: -01/02/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 17 -01/03/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 17	ng Report revealed the n CNA staffing for residents as follows:  staffing (01/02/2022 to ity was deficient in CNA on 13 of 14 day shifts as  As for 139 residents on the CNAs. As for 139 residents on the CNAs. As for 139 residents on the		QAPI meetings x 3 meetings or until a timeframe determined by the QAPI members	

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING (  CASTORY MARKET STREET TOMS RIVER, N.) 9875  [XM ID PREFEX		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUME			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING (  CAN JID PREFIX READ THE PROVIDER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCES READ THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE RESOLUTION FOLLS OF DEFINITIONS OF THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE RESOLUTION FOLLS OF DEFINITIONS OF THE PROPRIATE OF THE PROPRI			05000		B WING			
SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755    Continued From page 2   0.1/05/22 had 11 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 17 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/15/22 had 11 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.   0.1/10/23 had			656002		B. W		05	/11/2023
CAMPILID   CAMPINE REHABILITATION AND NURSING C   TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TE ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NO INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 2  -01/05/22 had 11 CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/06/22 had 17 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/08/22 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/09/22 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/09/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/10/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 16 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/15/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/15/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/15/23 had 15 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/16/23 had 15 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/16/23 had 15 CNAs for 131 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/16/23 had 15 CNAs for 134 residents on the	SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING (					
-01/05/22 had 11 CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/06/22 had 17 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/07/22 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/08/22 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/09/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/10/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/10/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/122 had 16 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 11 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs01/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs01/15/22 had 15 CNAs for 140 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.  2. For the 2 weeks of staffing (04/09/2023 to 04/22/2023), the facility was deficient in CNA staffing on 8 of 14 day shift, sequired 18 CNAs04/10/23 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/11/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/11/23 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/13/23 had 14 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs04/15/23 had 11 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/15/23 had 11 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs04/15/23 had 11 CNAs for 135 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
-04/21/23 had 15 CNAs for 133 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.	S 560	-01/05/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 17 -01/06/22 had 17 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/07/22 had 15 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/08/22 had 15 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/09/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/10/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/11/22 had 16 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/11/22 had 16 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/12/22 had 11 CN/day shift, required 18 -01/14/22 had 15 CN/day shift, required 17 -01/15/22 had 15 CN/day shift, required 17 -01/15/22 had 15 CN/day shift, required 17 -01/15/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required 18 -04/10/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required 18 -04/10/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required 18 -04/13/23 had 16 CN/day shift, required 17 -04/15/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required 17 -04/15/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required 17 -04/16/23 had 15 CN/day shift	As for 139 residents on CNAs. As for 143 residents on CNAs. As for 143 residents on CNAs. As for 143 residents on CNAs. As for 144 residents on CNAs. As for 140 residents on CNAs. As for 141 residents on CNAs. As for 142 residents on CNAs. As for 141 residents on CNAs. As for 141 residents on CNAs. As for 141 residents on CNAs. As for 145 residents on CNAs. As for 135 residents on CNAs. As for 136 residents on CNAs. As for 137 residents on CNAs. As for 138 residents on CNAs. As for 139 residents on CNAs.	the	S 560			

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		656002	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2023</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE	•		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING (	RNER STREET IVER, NJ 08755				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	3	S 560				
	day shift, required 17	CNAs.					
	at 12:01PM, the Direct Development Coordinates	with the surveyor on 05/04/23 ctor of Nursing and the Staff nator were aware of the n shift as day shift 1:8, d night shift 1:14.					

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

1 001-0EKTII IOATION KEVIOTI KEI OKT									
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT						
315454 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	7/7/2023	Y3					
NAME OF FACILITY SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755									
program, to show those deficiencie corrected and the date such correct	es previously reported on the CMS-2567, Stater ctive action was accomplished. Each deficiency	and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments nent of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have a should be fully identified using either the regulation o	r LSC						

provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0609 483.12(b)(5)(i)(A) (1)(4)	Correction  (B)(c) Completed 06/23/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0610 483.12(c)(2)-(4)	Correction  Completed 06/23/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0711 483.30(b)(1)-(3)	Correction  Completed  06/23/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0804 483.60(d)(1)(2)	Correction  Completed  06/23/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0806 483.60(d)(4)(5)	Correction  Completed 06/30/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)  REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATUR	E OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/11/2023				RRECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			es 🗌 no	

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Build			MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT 7/7/2023  Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSIN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  NG CENTER  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			,			
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code p	omplishe	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	/ identified usi	/ reported that have bee ng either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision nu	mber and th	ne	
ITEM			DATE ITEM		DATE ITEM			DATE		
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	
LSC			06/23/2023 	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			- ' -	LSC			LSC		· 	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			DATE	DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)			DATE	TITLE			1	DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/11/2023					CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: CIE412

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315454	B. WING _		05/11/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 0	00			
	stated to be 90's wit renovations or noted building Type II (222 sprinklered. The fact zones, the Kohler 1: approximately 40% the Maintenance Didutilizes 3-elevators (device) The building Daycare) 1-story str. The attached struction the nursing home and facility utilizes an elefire sprinkler system. There is supervised the corridors, space resident rooms. The is stated to be tied to cross corridor door door releases, emer safety components.  The facility utilized regulatory flexibilitie Emergency for routing maintenance required 2020. The flexibilitie following items: fire fire extinguisher mooperation monthly to testing of generators means of egress in alterations or additional structure.	d additions. It is a three-story 2) construction and is fully illity is divided into 12-smoke 50 KW diesel generator does to 50 % of the building as per rector. The 3-story facility (2-passenger and 1-service is attached to a (Closed ucture now used for storage. Use cannot be entered from and was not observed. The extric fire pump to support the interest of the facility of the fire alarm control panel, and open devices, exterior regency facility lighting and life utilized for preservation of life in sequences and in the inspection, testing and the ements beginning January 31, as did not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair,					
AB∩RAT∩RY	D RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	PF	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 05/31/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315454	B. WING	<del> </del>	05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 000	the survey the census	s was 138. 2 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is	K 00	00	
K 291 SS=E	Emergency Lighting CFR(s): NFPA 101  Emergency Lighting or is provided automatic 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation in the presence of the (MD), it was determin provide a battery back the electric fire pump independent of the broad emergency gene NFPA 101:2012 - 19.  This deficient practical transfer switches and following:  On 3/29/23 at 11:31 Apresence of the Main one fire pump transfer pump electrical room provided with any emergence of the observations.	f at least 1-1/2-hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9.  T is not met as evidenced in and interview on 5/01/23, and Maintenance Director need that the facility failed to k-up emergency light above transfer switch, wilding's electrical system wrator, in accordance with 2.9.1 7.9.1 (general).  The was identified for 1 of 1 and was evidenced by the service of the fire and the fire area was not be regency lighting.  The general area was not be regency lighting.	K 29	Step 1 Emergency lighting independent of Generator and Facility Electricity wi installed in the pump room to illumir the transfer switch within. Step 2 All residents are at risk for not havir emergency lighting in the pump roo Step 3 Inspection of emergency lighting in room will be added to monthly tasks Facility building maintenance and compliance software. Step 4 Maintenance director will report on status of monthly emergency lightin inspections to the Administrator at Quarterly QA Meeting for the next the quarters.  Completion date May 31, 2023	Il be nate nate nate nate nate nate nate nat

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING			05/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 291 K 321 SS=D	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19. Hazardous Areas - E CFR(s): NFPA 101	2.9.1, 7.9	K 29			6/15/23	
	having 1-hour fire res fire rated doors) or ar system in accordance When the approved a system option is used separated from other partitions and doors i Doors shall be self-cl and permitted to have protective plates that from the bottom of the Describe the floor and	protected by a fire barrier sistance rating (with 3/4 hour a automatic fire extinguishing with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. Sutomatic fire extinguishing d, the areas shall be spaces by smoke resisting a accordance with 8.4. Osing or automatic-closing e nonrated or field-applied do not exceed 48 inches e door.					
	e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallons f. Combustible Storag (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	ed Heater Rooms han 100 square feet) ce, and Paint Shops ns (exceeding 64 gallons) ooms s) ge Rooms/Spaces		1 Enclosure of hazardous area wi	ill be		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315454	B. WING _			05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	provide a fire barrie rating in accordance Edition, Section 19. practice was ideintif observed and was earlier and the section of the section	ined that the facility failed to r with two hour fire resistance with NFPA 101, 2012 3.2.1 and 8.7.1. The deficient fie for 2 of 9 hazardous areas evidenced by the following:  Inveyor and Maintenance in the floor-2 mechanical room for that 2 new boilers were cotted metal decking was cut in the floor that 2 new boilers were cotted metal decking was cut in the proper approximately installed through the metal poth areas of the (2) new in the ewas then surrounded with a board plywood. The plywood ceiling approximately 2' at the proper street of the removed exing. The (2) two exposed encased in fire rated  erified by the Maintenance of the observations.  It was informed of the findings at the exit conference on 5/01/23.	К3	repaired with a two hour fire to between the boiler room and 2 All residents are at risk for no appropriately rated fire barrie hazardous areas.  3 Maintenance Director will folk any outside contractors that repenetrate a fire barrier to enserpairs are done correctly.  4 The Maintenance Director will the Administrator at Quarterly the results of any inspections	of the roof.  In	
K 353 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Sprinkler System - I Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta	Maintenance and Testing  Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are nd maintained in accordance dard for the Inspection, ining of Water-based Fire . Records of system design,	К 3	53		6/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT F A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315454	B. WING			05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILIT	ATION AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	'	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	/ STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	maintained in a se available. a) Date sprinkler b) Who provided c) Water system Provide in REMAF any non-required system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie and 5/01/23, in the Director (MD), it w failed to a.) annua property fire hydra ensure that their a pump was in optin the National Fire F 20 & 25 and c.) er was tested month NFPA 25. This deficient pracfollowing: a.) On 4/28/23 at a surveyor reviewed the fire sprinkler v indicate any annua private fire hydran required by NFPA The Maintenace E	system last checked system test supply source RKS information on coverage for or partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 ENT is not met as evidenced w and record review on 4/28/23 e presence of the Maintenance as determined that the facility lly inspect 3 of 3 private ints as per NFPA 25 and b.) utomatic sprinkler system fire hal condition in accordance with Protection Association (NFPA) issure that the electric fire pump y and documented as per etice was evidenced by the supproximately 11:30 AM, the lall related documentation from tendor. The reports did not al inspection of the three (3) ts on the facility's property as	K 38	1 The 3 Fire hydrant has been for inspection on June 6. Fire is scheduled for June 6. The Pump inspection log has been now include: visually inspect for proper water pressures, at to ensure pump switches are position.  2 All residents are at risk for the in compliance with sprinkler requirements.  3 Annual Fire Hydrant inspect added to the Facility Mainter Compliance building softwar Monthly Fire Pump testing to regulatory aspects of NFPA added to the Building Facility & Regulatory Compliance Soft The Administrator will audit to logs in the Facility Maintena Regulatory Compliance Soft The Administrator Complian	e pump repair e Monthly Fire en updated to ting gauges any leaks and e in automatic  The Facility not inspection  The inspecti	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		05/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING CENTER	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET FOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D 4.T.E.
K 353	not performed, and not provided.  b.) At 11:33 AM, the state of the pump motor that was pad.  The Maintenance Director that was pad.  The Maintenance Director during the observation observed that the electroperts were not proved by Director confirmed that documentation for the pump. He indicated that weekly, but could not testing logs indicating.  The Administrator was the Life Safety Code of NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)  NFPA 20: Standard for Stationary Pumps for NFPA 25: Standard for	confurther documentation was curveyor and Maintenace the fire pump electrical pump was observed to be set on the bottom of the attached to the concrete ector confirmed the finding in.  The view, the surveyor contricting pump monthly test ided. The Maintenance at he could not provide any extesting of the electric fire pump was tested provide any documentation so.  The series of the findings at exit conference on 5/01/23.	K 353	ensure monthly tests of Fire Pump & inspections including visual inspections gauges, leaks & switches are in compliance for the next three months. 4  The Maintenance Director will report the status of all items on the monthly fire pump inspection log at Quarterly QA meeting for the next three quarters.	
K 363 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Corridor - Doors  Doors protecting corri	dor openings in other than	K 363		6/14/23
		f vertical openings, exits, or			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING		<del></del>	05/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER	•	231	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WARNER STREET MS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	and are made of 1 wood or other mate at least 20 minutes smoke compartme the passage of sm to rooms containing materials have postatches are prohibit requirements do not contain flam Clearance between covering is not excomplying with 7.2 with a device capa when a force of 5 I impediment to the devices that releas pulled are permitted of unlimited height meeting 19.3.6.3.6 shall be labeled an materials in complismoke compartme window assemblies sprinklered comparestrictions in area frames in window at 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR F and 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, etc.  This REQUIREME by: Based on observations.	esist the passage of smoke 3/4 inch solid-bonded core erial capable of resisting fire for 5. Doors in fully sprinklered ints are only required to resist oke. Corridor doors and doors g flammable or combustible sitive latching hardware. Roller ted by CMS regulation. These of apply to auxiliary spaces that smable or combustible material. In bottom of door and floor eeding 1 inch. Powered doors 1.9 are permissible if provided ble of keeping the door closed of is applied. There is no closing of the doors. Hold open se when the door is pushed or d. Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames d made of steel or other ance with 8.3, unless the int is sprinklered. Fixed fire is are allowed per 8.3. In rements there are no or fire resistance of glass or	K	363	1 Hardware was replaced with appropria	te	

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING	B. WING		05/11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				23	31 WARNER STREET		
SHORE G	ARDENS KEHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	Continued From page	e 7	K	363			
	passage of smoke in requirements of NFP/	loors were able to resist the accordance with the A 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 5.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.			Any holes listed on the report are now covered by the existing metal door clohardware. Doors repaired so that they longer rub.	sure	
	closed completely to smoke products and occupants in place we resident room (RR) devidenced by the following the building to to 01:45 PM, the surv Maintenance Director observed the following RR 316 loose hardware RR 321 approximately hardware RR 326 loose hardware RR 326 loose hardware	as identified in 31 of 50 oors observed and was owing:  our on 5/01/23 from 9:15 AM, reyor in the presence of the toured the facility and g compromised RR doors:  are y 1/4 hole in door, above the y 1/4 hole in door, above the			All residents are at risk for failure to hat doors that properly resist the passage smoke or fire.  All doors will be inspected by the Direct of Maintenance on a monthly basis for next three months and Quarterly thereafter. The inspection will include ensuring the latching hardware is in proper condition, door latches properly and that the door closes freely and do not rub onto the frame.  The Maintenance Director will report the status of all items on the room door inspection checklist at Quarterly QA meeting for the next three quarters.	of ctor the	
	hardware RR 207 loose hardwa RR 211 loose hardwa RR 214 loose hardwa RR 215 loose hardwa frame RR 218 loose hardwa RR 221 loose hardwa	into frame are are are into frame y 1/4 hole in door, above the are are are are are are are are are ar					

Facility ID: NJ656002

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		05/	/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  231 WARNER STREET  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	hardware RR 229 loose hardwa RR 230 loose hardwa RR 231 loose hardwa RR 233 door rubs into 1/4 hole above hardwa	y 1/4 hole in door, above the are are (latch NG) are (latch NG) of frame and approximately vare y 1/4 hole in door, above the or top of the frame or top of the frame latch or frame atch are	K 36	63		
K 741 SS=F			K 74	41		6/16/23

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING		05/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
K 741	SMOKING or shall be international symbol (2) In health care or prohibited and signs major entrances, see that prohibits smokin (3) Smoking by patie responsible shall be (4) The requirement where the patient is (5) Ashtrays of nonc design shall be provision smoking is permitted (6) Metal containers devices into which a be readily available permitted.  18.7.4, 19.7.4  This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation the presence of the and Administrator (A facility failed to main accordance with the 2012 Edition, Section  This deficient practic smoking areas obset the following:  At approximately 01 Maintenance Director the first floor exterior perimeter of the smoand dirt. The surveyor	with signs that read NO ee posted with the for no smoking. cupancies where smoking is are prominently placed at all condary signs with language eg shall not be required. ents classified as not prohibited. of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply under direct supervision. ombustible material and safe ided in all areas where it. with self-closing cover shtrays can be emptied shall to all areas where smoking is  T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 5/01/23, e Maintenance Director (MD) edmin), observed that the tain smoking areas in requirement of NFPA 101,	K 7	1 Proper ashtrays were provided in smoking area. The cigarette butts outer perimeter of the smoke patic removed. 2 All residents who use the patio for smoking or leisure can be at risk f failure to maintain a proper smoke 3 Ashtrays will be cleaned out on a basis and placed on weekly Maint rounds in Facility building Mainten software. Residents were educated to use a and will be reminded weekly by Fastaff.	in the o were or either for e area.  weekly tenance thance thance thance the ashtrays	

	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315454	B. WING _	B. WING		05/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 WARNER STREET OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 741	with 6-oasis type ash with self-closing cove ashtrays can be empto to all areas where smoobserved at the time. The Maintenance Directon of the	I concrete pad. The poking area was provided trays, but a metal container or devices into which tied shall be readily available poking is permitted was not of the observation.  The ector and Administrator of the observations.  The informed of the finding's at exit conference on 5/01/23.  Maintenance and Testing  Maintenance and Testing		914	The Maintenance Director will report or the status of the smoking area at Quarterly QA meeting for the next three quarters.		6/16/23
	isolation monitors (LII intervals of less than actuating the LIM test which activates both LIM circuits with automanual test is performequal to 12 months. L 6.3.3.3.2 after any replectric distribution symaintained of require	M), if installed, are tested at or equal to 1 month by t switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, visual and audible alarm. For mated self-testing, this ned at intervals less than or LIM circuits are tested per pair or renovation to the					

PRINTED: 11/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING	B. WING		05/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARDENS REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRION DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 914	by: Based on observation documentation review presence of the facility (MD), it was determine functionally test electrocoms annually for gratension in accordance. This deficient practice resident rooms observatively of the facility of the	Its.  Its not met as evidenced  Ins, interview and If on 5/01/23, in the If y's Maintenance Director If the dividenced size of the dividence o	K 91	1 The Facility will test all room electrical receptacles for grounding, polarity and blade tension. 2 All residents are at risk for failing to termoom electrical receptacles for grounding, polarity and blade tension. 3 Annual Electrical testing of all room electrical receptacles for grounding, polarity and blade tension to be perfor by the Director of Maintenance has be added to the Facility tasks software for annual testing. 4 The Maintenance Director will report to the Administrator on the status of annual electrical receptacle testing at Quarter QA Meeting.	med en		
K 921 SS=F	NFPA 99 Electrical Equipment	- Testing and Maintenanc	K 92	21		6/2/23	

Facility ID: NJ656002

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		PLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _		05/11/20			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755		03/11/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 921	Requirements The physical integrity current, and touch or portable patient-care (PCREE) is performed Testing intervals are protocols. All PCREE is tested in accordant before being put into or modification. Any electrical appliances with NFPA 99 as a commanuals, instructions by the manufacturer required by 10.5.3.1. development of a proequipment maintenal instructions and main	- Testing and Maintenance  /, resistance, leakage  urrent tests for fixed and related electrical equipment ed as required in 10.3. established with policies and used in patient care rooms ce with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 service and after any repair system consisting of several demonstrates compliance omplete system. Service s, and procedures provided include information as 1 and are considered in the	KS	021				
	operating instructions legible. A record of e repairs, and modificate period of time to dem accordance with the responsible for the test of electrical appliance training.  10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.10.5.6, 10.5.8.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation it was determined the electrical equipment accordance with NFF.  This deficient practice.	s on the appliance are lectrical equipment tests, itions is maintained for a nonstrate compliance in facility's policy. Personnel esting, maintenance and use es receive continuous  2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3,  T is not met as evidenced ons and interview on 5/01/23, at the facility failed to ensure wiring was safe and in		1 bug lights with modified spliced were removed from service and discarded. Maintenance staff win-serviced on maintenance and inspection of electrical equipments.	d vere nd			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			05/	11/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SHORE G	ARDENS REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER			31 WARNER STREET		
			<u> </u>	Ю	OMS RIVER, NJ 08755		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 921	Director observed in a floor #2 by resident ro mounted bug light wa outlet. The bug light of spliced plug attached fixture.  2.) At 10:02 AM, the spliced plug attached fixture.  2.) At 10:02 AM, the spliced plug attached fixed bug light wa outlet. The bug light of spliced plug attached fixture.  3.) At 10: AM, the sur Director observed in a floor #2 by resident ro mounted bug light wa outlet. The bug light fixed black cord spliced black cord spliced black cords are and should not be liked. The Administrator was	surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 213, that a wall is plugged into a duplex wall inture wire had a modified (not the orginal) to the surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 224, that a wall is plugged into a duplex wall inture wire had a modified (not the orginal) to the veyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is plugged into a duplex wall inture wire had a modified into the orginal cord. The time of observation, cotor confirmed that the set that in the facility.  In the surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is plugged into a duplex wall inture wire had a modified into the orginal cord. The surveyor intended that the surveyor intended that the surveyor intended that the surveyor intended that in the facility.  In the surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 233, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is surveyor and Maintenace the exit/egress corridor on som 234, that a wall is	K 9	021	All residents can be at risk for failure to maintain electrical equipment.  All bug lights and other electrical equipment plugged into outlets in exit/ egress corridors were inspected and at electrical item found with a modified spliced plug was removed from service and discarded. An inspection of all electrical equipment plugged into outlet in exit/ egress corridors will be placed the Maintenance Director smonthly tasks list.  The Maintenance Director will report the results of these monthly inspection to the Administrator at quarterly QA meeting the next three quarters.	ny ts on e he	
K 923 SS=E	Gas Equipment - Cyli	nder and Container Storag	K 9	23			6/16/23

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) ML IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315454	B. WING _			05/11/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARDENS REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 WARNER STREET TOMS RIVER, NJ 08755	E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 923	Continued From pag	e 14	K 9	23				
	Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accordations and ventilated in accordations. 3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cub Storage locations are within an enclosed in limited- combustible gates outdoors) that gases are not stored separated from combisprinklered) or enclononcombustible considers available for care areas with an aimor equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosure handled with precautant A precautionary sign each door or gate of where the sign including minimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN N Storage is planned sof which they are recognitive sure gate considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are protest 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3.	e designed, constructed, and ince with 5.1.3.3.2 and sic feet e outdoors in an enclosure or interior space of non- or construction, with door (or can be secured. Oxidizing with flammables, and are bustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sed in a cabinet of struction having a minimum a rating. So 300 cubic feet impartment, individual or immediate use in patient ggregate volume of less than a feet are not required to be re. Cylinders must be tions as specified in 11.6.2. readable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, des the wording as a l: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) O SMOKING." To cylinders are used in order beived from the supplier. segregated from full ility employs cylinders with uge, a threshold pressure established. Empty cylinders confusion. Cylinders stored						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENT EICATION NUMBER:		MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315454	B. WING _			0:	5/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SHORE GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B1 WARNER STREET OMS RIVER, NJ 08755			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	Based on observation in the presence of the was determined that combustible storage oxygen exceeding 30 with NFPA 99.  This deficient practice portable oxygen cyling the following:  At 10:18 AM, the sum observed in the floor closet, that 41-portable observed to be stored cardboard boxes.  An interview was combined by five-fee when an automatic fill provided. The buildin sprinkler system.	we was identified for 41 of 41 iders and was evidenced by  weyor, Maintenance Director #2 main oxygen storage ide oxygen cylinders were d within 3' of combustible  aducted with the Maintenance that the cylinders must be t (5') from combustibles	KS	923	Combustible items were removed from within 5 feet of stored oxygen in the storage area. The area was marked or alert staff not to store combustibles an central supply & Maintenance staff we in-serviced accordingly.  All residents can be at risk for failure to store oxygen in a safe manner.  The Central Supply clerk has been in-serviced on oxygen storage requirements. Weekly inspection of the oxygen storage area to be done by Director of Maintenance or designee he been added to weekly tasks on the Fail Maintenance software.  The Maintenance Director will report of the status of weekly oxygen storage accompliance at Quarterly QA meeting for the next three quarters.	ff to d re o as cility n rea		

		POST	-CER	<b>TIFICATIO</b>	ON RE	VISIT RI	EPORT			
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS							DATE (	OF REVISIT
315454	CATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 B. Wing	- MAIN BUI	LDING 01				v	7/7/202	23 ,
	F FACILITY	-			STREET	ADDRESS, CIT	V STATE 71		2	
	GARDENS REHABILITA	ATION AND NURS	ING CENTE	-R		RNER STREET	1, 01/11, 21	CODE		
OHORE	ON TO ENOUGH	THOIT WE NOTE	IIIO OLIVIE	-11		IVER, NJ 08755	;			
program correcte provision	ort is completed by a quant, to show those deficient dand the date such corn number and the identificy report form).	cies previously rep ective action was a	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Start d. Each deficie	atement of D ency should b	eficiencies and be fully identifie	d Plan of Coled using eith	rrection, that haver the regulation	e been or LSC	
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y	4	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NEDA 404			NEDA 404		Compositori		NEDA 404		-
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0291	05/31/2023	LSC	K0321		06/15/2023	LSC	K0353		06/07/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101			NFPA 101				NFPA 101		-
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0363	06/14/2023	LSC	K0741		06/16/2023	LSC	K0914		06/16/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
	140004	<del></del> ·				•	•			- Oompletet
LSC	K0921	06/02/2023	LSC	K0923		06/16/2023	LSC			=
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		· 	LSC				LSC			_
			1				-			

**REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO 5/11/2023

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

LSC

**ID** Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed